1830000 Preliminary Investigation Charges - AppraisalEnding Balance:

Date Ref No. Payee Memo Increase
Reclass 2014 Survey Costs - 5 yr

01/01/2016 12.27 amortization 6,000.00
Smith

10/05/2015 8936 Hawks PL  Email to WLS and CJ regarding appraisal 192.50
Ine weller
Engineering

01/02/2015 44647 Corporation Appraisal 10,648.75
Federal Appraisal information mail to Robert

12/23/2014 2-884-82070 Express Pender 39.06
Appraisal
Company of

12/15/2014 140115 Key West 5,900.00
Federal Information requested by FKAA to

12/09/2014 2-869-62166 Express Robert Pender 25.50
Ine weller
Engineering

12/03/2014 44603 Corporation Capital Appraisal/valuation 2,967.50
Federal

11/25/2014 2-855-68026 Express Sent to Hartman Consultant 30.02
Hartman

HC#140760 Consultants
10/12/2014 1 LLC Invoice #1 $4747.80- Invoice # 2 $175.00 4,922.80
Fer emaill on septemper Ly rom Geraia
Hartman Hartman $1,000 reduction in the upset
CM0919201 Consultants limit for the appraisal, which is for time

09/19/2014 4 LLC spent inspecting the facilities.
Smith

08/16/2014 6773 Hawks PL  Legal services Appraisal 204.75
Hartman
Consultants

06/07/2014 14076.00 LLC Hartman Consultants LLC HC#14076.00 19,500.00

KWRU 012838



(B8

G

435:00
4 B0

00

45)

o0

(06

£

4460

4()

o0




LUV NIV U HILNNED CGURP.

062612014 - Hartman ConsultantsLLC . ee35
oslo7i014 B 1407600 . OngigalAmount Balance Due . Payment
' Check Amount . 20000 . gggggg
1310000 BB&T Opera ,
. 5,000.00

e ECKS UNLIMITED® # SECURIGUARD PRE BLUE = TO RECRDER: -B0C-667-2435 & www.O Qi Hrnited.col
QCH EC MIUM CLASSIC sU

&

Dear Mr. Smith,

This letter with Attachments A & B is the agreement between KW Resort Utilities (KW)
and Hartman Consultants, LLC (HQ) to provide the USPAP compliant appraisal of the
subjcet property with the following specific terms:
= Premise of Value- Fair Market Value
Market Used- Public Unhity Market
» Land & Fasements- Separate Contract with Mr. James E. Wilson, Appraisal
Company of Key West f
*  Quantities, take-offs, asset listing, descriptions-provided by KW
*  Age, year in service provided by KW
»  Assumed stendard industry terms and conditions to be shown.

KW to escort HC on his inspections, meetings, appraiser meeting and shall provide all
data and mnformation requested by HC.

"The schedule is 60 days from the notice to proceed, which is the recept by HC of a
signed agreement. ‘

All three approaches to value will be considered, namely the cost, income and comparable
sales. 'The approaches will be reconciled inro the opinion of value by Mr. Hartman.

The lump sum cost for the appraisal i $19,500 (Nineteen thousand and five hundred
dollars). A signed agreement and a $5,000 retainer check will be the notice to proceed for
this assignment.

Additional services can be provided upon request utilizing the Attachment B-Hourly Rate
Schedule.

If the above is acceptable to you, sign one copy of this proposal and return it to my
office.

2107 Water Key Dr. & Windermere, FL 34786
Tel. 407-341-0970 o Fax 407-909-9882 + gerry@hartmané&ﬂaﬁg&l%%m




o nw m:bum UTELITIES CORP.

B 'oéhé/zoﬂ

B Hartrnan Consuitants LLC
. ate - Ty e Reference S .. .;_. . L
.OBIQ?/201 4 gl _14076.00 o -.Orlglq:gl Sg?ggnt B::!znce Due
: ~ Check Amount T ,500.00

e

TTavy )

Toly 2 . |
7 > oy \J"’(V i9 ; 2 oY

1310000 BBA&T Opera : ’

@ CHECKS UNLIMITED"

P% o

. g
SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE & TO REQORDER: 1-800-667-2433 & www.ChecksUnlimied com

&

Dear M, Smth,

This letrer is | artman Consultants [ mvoice for the above referenced matter. The 35,000 retainer
will be applied to the project afrer billings reach $1:4,500,

Dute Deseription Hrs  Rare Cost
11t Coord, with Bart on Data for Intangibles, Coord, with 2 S250.00  $500.00
Jim on Example Rpt, Assernblage Value of Uulity
Exclusive Fasements

7/13 - Keys Coquina Stone Air Vae, And (‘onvcnmmai 30 §60.00 $1,800.00

7719 Construction Costs

7754 Info Gathering ‘ 2.3 $60.00 $18.00

7/34  Info Gathenng O $80.00 0 5 $32.00

T4 Info Gathering 1 £230.00  $250.00

7718 Firmails, Data, Hic, 15 3230.00 512500
Total Amount Due: § 2,725.00

Please remis to address shown hereon,

Very Truly Yours, v
Flartman C cnsultants, I al g

Crerald C. T Tartman

PILBCEE. ASA

2107 Water Key Dr. ¢ Windermere, FL 34786
Tel. 407-341-0970 ¢ Fax 407-908-9882 « gerry@hartmanconsultant.com

IEINK FL)

Payment
1 2,725.00
2.725.00

2,725.00




_Date_ ST
06/07/2014

09/1 1!2014

KW RESORT UTIUTIES CORF’

Hartman Consuitants LLC
.Reference

T. pe
Bl 14076.00 o
' Check Amount

1310000 BB&T Opera

© CHECKS UNLIMITED® » SECURIGUARD PREMILN CLASSIC BLUE e

Dear Mr. Smith,

This letter is Fartman Consultants 39 invoice for the above teferenced matter.
retainer will be applied to the project after billings reach $14,500, Some addidonal costs will be

incurred for the support services.

Date Description
8/12 Dara Collecuon

/13 Thip

Invoice #3:

Amount Outstanding:
Tnvoice #2:
Invoice #3:

Total Qutstanding and Due

Please rennt to address shown hereon,

Very Truly Yours,

Hartman ( omuitant\ L

Gerald C. Taraman
P, BCEE, ASA

Tel. 407- 341 0970 ¢ Fax 407-909-9882 s gerry@hartmancomﬁﬂ 6"1’58 2

Origma! Amount Ba!aﬁ ..
ce D
19.500.00 - 8,785 Oge

TO REORDER: 1-800-667-2438 = WWW.CheCf(sUnﬁmitecf,com

@

Hrs  Rate Cost
1 $250.00  $250.00
0.4 $230.00  %100.00
$ 350,00

$ 30000
$§  350.00

§ 336000

2107 Water Key Dy, ® Windermere, FL 34786

The $5,000

N

8791

 Payment -

350.00 .

- 350.00

350.00




AN LA B E W BT ke WA,

/2094 “Hartman Consultants LLC IR

Dat " Type ~ - Reference e T Ofigihaf Améﬁnt'.:_'éélah:{;é Due

ayment

06/07/2014 © Bl . 1407600 . . 19.500.00 841500 1. 00.00
10/12/2014 -~ Bl HC#1407601 - - . 492280 492280 . 92280
| Check Amount - : N
1310000 BB&T Opera | 5,222.80

& CHECKS UNLIMITED™ & SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE ¢ TO REQRDER: 1-800-667-2435 & www.ChecksUnlimited.com

This L CHartmesn Consulanes 3% involee for additional scevices for this matter.

Date wription Hes Rate Cost
T ol Labor: & 0.00

Biliing Summary:

Invoice #1 S 474780

Invoice #2 g 175.00

Invoice #3 3 .00

Total Amount Due: § 492286
i

Please remit to address shown hereon.

Very Truly Yours, _
Hartman Consultants, LEC -
, m

Gerzld C. Hartman
PILBCEE, ASA

2107 Water Key Dr. ¢ Windermare, FL 34786
Tel. 407-341-0870 » Fax 407-209-9882 « gerry@hartmancanwwgq’tz&m




~ Hartman Consultants, LLC

T www.hartmanconsultant.com

Qctober 12, 2014

Mr. William L. Smith, Ir, Esq.

Smith, Hemmesch, Burke & Kaczvnski
10 5. 1.aSalle Sueet, Suite 2660
Chicago, IL. 60603

RE:  Invoice #5 September 21, 2014 — October 11, 2014 Period
KWRUTPP and IP -\pptawﬂ
HC # 14076.00

Tlear Mr. Smith,
This letter is Harumuan Comsultanty 3% favvolce for the above seferenced matter. The $5,000 retainer

will be applied to the project after billings reach $13,500, Some additional costs will be incugred for
the support services,

Date  Description Hirs  Rate Cost
Trvoice #5: 8 0.50
Billing Summary:

New Upset Limit $ 18,500,007
Retainer Paid % (5,000.00)
Invoice #1 — paid: $ 2725007
Involce #2 — paid: § 3,010.00¢
Invoice #35 - paid: ) % 350,00
Invoice #+ £ 300,00
Invoice #5: % 0.00
Amount Ouistanding: g i?_:OAQQO‘% # fy
Amouat Billed to Date: $ 6,385.00

Amount Paid to Date; £ 11,085.00

Please remit to address shown hercon.

o

Very Truly Yours, ,:
EIa:im,m Consultants, } L(

CGierald C. Flarmnnn

PE, BCEE, ASA

2107 Water E{ey Dr. ¢ Windermere, FL 34786
Tel, 407-341-0970 « Fax 407-909-9882 -« garry@hartmanc&wﬁiﬁ f)°1’§844




T EiED LU,

014 Hartman Consultants LLC _ L e S 8792
pate =~ Type -~ Reférence - ' Original Amount  BalanceDue = Payment -
06/07/2014 ~ Bl .14076.00 - R 19,500.00 . 11,425.00 : 3,010.00

' : ~ Check Amount _ - -+ 3,010.00

1310000 BB&T Opera . 3,010.00

© CHECKS UNLIMITED® » SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE e TO REORDER: 1-800-667.2438 @ www.ChecksUnlimited.com

Fli # 14U 00
Dy¢ar My, Smith,

Ihis letter is [Tartman Consultants 2 invoice for the above referenced matter.  The $5,000 '
retainer will be applied o the project after billings reach $1:4,500 ‘

Dawe  Description Hrs  Rate Cost
7/20 - Kevs Constructon Costs Research - BB 34 $60.00 32.046.00
21796
§f
7/24  Analysis 1. $250.00  %230.00
7727 - Keys Customet Values Research - LIK 1z $63.00 L720.00
8/2
Invaice #2: § 301000
Amount Ouistanding:
Invoice #1: § 272500
Invoice #2: & 301000
Total Qutstandiag and Due s 5 NEEX! 00

Please remit to address shown herean.

v ery Irulv Yours,
Harunan Consu]zam; I ) (;«

rx* ,fjj Gl
v)( j‘ ‘[‘/,-‘wr ‘w‘“*"r?’ur'

Gerald C, flaroman
PE BCEE, ASA

2107 Water Key Dr. * Windermere, FL 34786 -
Tel. 407-341-0970 = Fax 407-909-9882 » gerry@har‘tmancmﬁmﬁ @1’12845




WEILER ENGINEERING C()RPORAT;ON EB-8656 — ENGINEERING SERVIGES INCLUDE GIVIL | LAND DEVELOPMENT | WATERFRONT
RESORTS | UTILITIES [ MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT | STRUCTURAL | MINING | GIS -GPS

| \ ‘—jx @ lence in engineering

KEY WEST RESORT UTILiTIES January 2, 2015
Key West Golf Club invoice No; 44647
6630 Front Street Project No: 14013.001

Key West, FL 33040
Altn: Mr, Christopher Johnson

Re: Key West Resort Utilities

For professional services rendered for the period ending December 31, 2614 for the referenced project.

Title e p o esie s Rete e e Heurs | e o Ameunt )
Pnnctpa! in Charge ] 180.00 59.00 11,210.00
Project Manager 145.00 17.25 2,501.25 v
Registered Eng. Intern 115,00 8.00 920.00
Total Fee Charges $14,631.25
Total Current Billing $14,631.25

RECD JAN5 51y

PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

PUNTA GORDA OFFICE: 201 WEST MARION AVENUE-SUITE 1306 | PUNTA GORDA | FL 33950 | TEL 941-505-1700 | FAX 941-505-1702
MARATHON OFFICE: 56805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY | MARATHON | FL 33050 | TEL 305-288-4161| FAX 305-288-4162
WE INVITE YOU TO VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT WWW.WEILERENGINEERING.ORGOR EMAIL US AT INFO@WEILERENGINEERING.ORG

KWRU 012846




Time/Expenses by Project Report

Order Time By: Employee D Weiler Engineering Page 1
Project: 14013.001
Status: Ready Period: 01/01/2014 — 12/31/2014
Project  Project Naine : SiCti#
Phase/Task/Employee Employee Name Dep Staff PE Work Date  OVT 8T STATE Hours Worked  Blllable Hours
14013.601 Key West Resort
170 Study
001 Valuation & PSC
0201209 Ed Castle WW  PIC 12/02/2014 12/02/2014 N R 4,25 4.25
[K7WRU, Valuafion, finalize KWRU-owned coflection system infrastructure tally, send to Bilf and Chris _]
020C1209 Ed Castie WW PIC 12/00/2014 12/03/2014 N R 0.75 0.75
[KWRU, valuation, work on private collection system data, coordinate with Chrls for data colfection |
0201208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/09/2014 12/056/2014 N R 3.25 3.25
ﬂ(WRU, Valuation, updaies to KWRL owned Infrastructure per Chris and Mark comments, review URS data |
0201209 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/09/2044 12/06/2014 N R 6.25 8.25
[KWRU, Valuation, work on KWRLU-owned infrastructure update, work on private infrastructure quantities i
02C1208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/09/2014 12/07/2014 N R 3.50 3.80
[EWRU, Valuation, continue work on privals infrastructure quantifies |
02C1209 Ed Castle WW PIC 12/09/2014 12/08/2014 N R 1.50 1.50
[kWRU, Valuation, conlinue work on private properites 3
02C1209 Ed Castle WwW  PIC  12/09/2014 12/09/2014 N R 2.50 2.50
[KWRU, Valuation, continue work on private propefites |
02C1208 Ed Castle Ww  PIC  12/16/2014 12/10/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
[KWRL, travel to and from KWRU . ]
0z2c1208 Ed Casfle WW  PIC  12/16/2014 12/10/2014 N R 4.00 4.00
(KWRU valuation, meet with Mark and Ghris, data callection, review pians, piok Merk's brafr B
0201208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/16/2014 1211142014 N R 1,75 1.75
{KWRU, valuation, begin review and quantity estimate from plans obtained from Chris for privale properties |
0261209 Ed Castle Ww  PIC  12/16/2014 12M12/2014 N R 5.50 5.50
WWRU, continue with quantily estimates for private properties |
0201209 Ed Caslle Ww  PIC 12f16/2014 12M13/2014 N R 7.75 7.78
[KWRU, continue with quanfily estimates for private properlies i
0201208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/16/2014 120152014 N R 4.50 4,50
[KWRU, continue with quanilly estimatas for privale properties !
0201209 Fd Castle WW  PIC  12/16/2014 12M6/2014 N R 278 275
]K WRL, continue with quantity estimates for private properiles }
02¢1208 Ed Castle WW PIC 127232014 1217/2014 N R 0.50 0.50
[KWRU, Valuation, review of missing data, send data request to Chris |
0201209 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/23/2014 12/18/2014 N R 2.50 2.50
iK WRU, Valuation, data from Chris, input missing pump dafa, call Mark for & bit more, finafize roport E
07F0219 Lori WW OPM 12/18/2014 12M15/2014 N R 2.00 2,00
KWRU: research for Ed on Oculus and sepfic search fo locate wastewater information for various propetties localed in Stock
istand for PSC valualion
13A0422 Michael Allan WW BT 12/02/2014 12/02/2014 N R 0.75 0.75
KWRL PIPING QUANTITIES FOR EXISTING VAC SYSTEM.... SEARCHING FOR SEWAGE PUMP CHARACTERISTICS....]
FOR FSC VALUATION .
13A0422 Michas! Alien WW  EIT  12/09/2014 12/05/2014 N R 3.00 3.00
[KWRU QUANTITY TAKE-OFFS FOR PRIVATE COLLECTION SYSTEMS :
Subtotal Task 001 58.00 58.00
002 AWT & Expansion
02C1209 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/02/2014 12/02/2014 N R 0.50 0.50
[KWRU, scan FDEP permit epplications, PDR, email files to Chris and Bart |
0201208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/09/2014 12/09/2014 N R 1.00 1.00

{K WRU, AWT and Expansion, prep for and altend conferance call with Bart and Chris re permil protes! ]

Run Date:  Jan 2, 2015 @ 09:07:55 KWRU O?Eg%RPT.FRX



Time/Expenses by Project Report

Order Time By: Employee D Weiler Engineering Page 2
Project: 14013.001
Status: Ready Period: 01/01/2014 — 12/31/2014 -
Project  Project Name SJ Ctrl# Stinv#
Phase/Task/Employae Employes Name Dep Staff PE Work Date  OVT ST STATE Hours Worked  Billable Hours
14013.001 Key West Resort
002 AWT & Expansion
02C1209 Ed Castile ww  PIC  12/00/2014 12/09/2014 N R 1.25 1.25
[K WRU, AWT and Expanéfbn, review Blue 'Peper article and LaPointe video, review FS and FAC sections ]
0201209 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/16/2014 12/10/2014 N R 2.00 2.00
ﬁWﬁl_}_,_AM{T, review scholarly articles re denitrification in shaliow wells in the"kéj}é; amail to Chris & Bant : ]
07F0218 Lori wwW o PM 12/16/2014 12M11/2014 N R 2.50 2.50
KWRL: reviewing spreadshest for KWRU DMR's and laboratory data that Ed is requesting me to Qéhé}éte to show nitrate and
nitragen removal and reviewing scholarly articles Involving nitrate removal in UIC's
07F0218 Lor WW PM  12/16/2014 12/15/2014 N R 3.50 3.50
[KWRU: spreadsheet for £d with Nitrates for plant expansion challenge o I
07F0219 Lori WwWw PM  12/16/2014 12M16/2014 N R 8.50 6.50
?{WRU: spreadsheet for Ed with Nitrates for plant expansion challenge o i
0yFaz19 Lori WW PM 12/23/2014 12/18/2014 N R 1.25 1.26
§KWRU: working on spreadsheet with Nitrale information for Ed for fate of nitrates study o ]
1350116 Steve Sugys WwW  EIT 12162014 12172014 N R 1.00 1.00
IKWRU Expansion- Oblained articles about shallow well nitrate removaf for permit challenge §
1380116 Steve Suggs Ww  EIT  12116/2014 12/156/2014 N R 3.26 3.25
{Workfng on colfection system layouls and measurements for Ed for valualion §
Subtotal Task 002 2275 22,75
005 Force Main Expansion
02C1208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  1218/2014 12/16/2014 N R 0.75 0.75
|KWRU, EM Expansion, review Gerald Adams head eonditions, verify to Chiis for Jim Reynolds query |
0201208 Ed Casile WW  PIC  12/18/2014 12M15/2014 N R 0.75 0.75
[KWRU, review Public Transportation Facility pléns, research ERC count methodologies, request additional info !
02C1209 Ed Castle WW  PIC 12/23/2014 12119/2014 N R 0.50 0.50
[KWRLL FM axpansion & connections, work on ERC cales for KW Transportation faciillly on Coflege Rd, request data |
07F0219 Lori WW  PM 12/09/2014 12/08/2014 N R 1.50 1.50
}Stock Island flow data spreadsheet with Ed lo determine flows, sewsr system, and piping sizing for various properties I
Subtotal Task 005 3,50 3.50
Subtotal Phase 170 84.25 84,25
Total Project 14013.001 84,25 84.25

Run Date: Jan 2, 2015 @ 09:07:556

KWRU 014828




OPERATING Accoum'.{i-t
. P.O.BOX 2125
KEY WEST, FL. 33045 2125
- F’H 305 295-3301

F’AY TO THE
ORDEH OF

Wer!er Engineermg e **14 631, @JLLARS

051064/ 12—(}4

FOUI’teeﬂ thousand SIX hundred th“.ty_one and 25/1 00*********'k****‘k***ft***k*‘k'k*******k**!rﬁ******'k*********************5\ _'
Co o OREERL 2‘#&‘3”;?

-Wenler Engsneenng '
201 West Marion Ave

MEMO Suite 1306
Punta Gorda, FL. 33950

Securily Feaiures Included Eb natasz's'cnnack.- R R

oo
mOO000RSE 2t
KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP.
6962
01/07/2015 Weiler Engineering _
Date Type Reference Original Amount Balance Due Payment
01/02/2015 Bill 44647 14,631.25 14,631.25 14,631.25
Check Amount 14,631.25

e 01!07f2015
i “Date =
01,'02/2015 Bm_

o Orlglnal Amount. -'B":a:!.'ént:é'-b_ile'
= 1483125 1463125 25
; Check Amount e LT PR ::.:_2 14 831 25

1310000 BB&T Opera - 14,631.25

© CHECKS UNLIMITED® ® SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE e TO REORDER: 1-800-667-2439 ®  www.ChecksUniimited.com

RU 012849




WEILER ENGINEERING CORPORATION £B-6650 - ENGINEERING SERVICES INCLUDE CIVIL | LAND DEVELOPMENT{WATERFRONTQ/
. \ S RESORTS | UTILITIES | MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT | STRUGTURAL | MINING | GIS-GPS'

F}x g em':e in engineering

7

KEY WEST RESORT UTILITIES December 3, 2014
Key West Golf Club invoice No: 44603
6630 Front Street Project No: 14013.001

Key West, FL. 33040
Attn: Mr. Christopher Johnson

Re: Key West Resort Ultilities

For professional services rendered for the period ending November 30, 2014 for the referenced proiect.

Pnnclpal m Charge 190.00 17.08 3,230.00%/
Registered Eng. Intern 115.00 45.00 5,175.00

Totai Fee Charges $8,405.00

Total Current Billing $8,405.00" :

RECD DEC 4~ 2014

PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

PUNTA GORDA OFFICE: 201 WEST MARION AVENUE- SUITE 1306 | PUNTA GORDA | FL 33950 | TEL 941-605-1700 | FAX 941-805-1702
MARATHON OFFICE: 6805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY | MARATHON | FL 33050 | TEL 305-289-4161| FAX 305-288-4162

WE INVITE YOU TO VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT WAWWWEILERENGINEERING.ORGOR EMAIL US AT !NFOWI&T&N&I{!&%.ORG




Time/Expenses by Project Report

Order Time By: Employee 1D Weiler Engineering Page 1
Project: 14013.001
Status: Ready . Period: 01/01/2014 — 11/30/2014
SJ Ctrl # Sd Inv #

Project  Project Name

Phase/Tasi/Employee Employee Name Dep Staff P/E Work Date  OVT ST STATE Hours Worked  Billable Hours
14013.001 Key West Resort
170 Study
001 Valuation & PSC
0201209 Ed Castle Ww  PIC  14M18/2014 11M2/2014 N R 0.50 0.50
lK WRL, PSC valuation, work on vacuum system ultimate capacify and valuation f
02C1209 Ed Castle wWwW  PIC  11/18/2014 11/13/2014 N R 0.26 0.28
]KWRU, PSC Valuation, phone with Chris, discuss documents and info needed for vac and gravily veluation cales |
G2C1208 Ed Castle ww  PIC  11/18/2014 114772014 N R 0.50 0.60 / :
;K WRLU, PSC Valuation, review wel and dry weather flows for vac system, comments fo Chris, defa re gravity | x\;i '
0201208 Ed Castie WW  PIC  11/25/2014 11/21/2014 N R 3,00 3.00
{IKCWRU, call with Bil and Chris, review KWGCD pipe lengths sizes, make table of force main & reclaimed quantities |
02C1209 Ed Castie WW  PIC  11/25/2014 14/25/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
{KWRU, confinue with estimatss for force and reclaimed mains, Linclon Gardens quantilies, on-sila piping f
0201209 Ed Castle WWw PIC 12/02/2014 11/26/2014 N R 2.50 250
WRU, Valuation, work on collaction system quantities I e
13A0422 ttichael Allen Www  EIT 1i18/2014 111272004 N R 5,00 5.00
1L OSS CALCULATIONS FOR PSG VALUATION |
13A0422 Michael Allen ww o EIT 11182014 11/13/2014 N R 3.00 3.00
[PIPE STATIC LOSSES CALCULATIONS FOR 4 LINES IN STOCK JSLAND ' }
13A0422 Michael Allen WW  EIT  11/18/2014 11714/2014 N R 3.00 300 4
[PSC VALUATION WET/DRY SEASON PIPING CALCS f S x/’}
1340422 Michas! Alfen Ww  EIT  11/25/2014 11/21/2014 N R 2.00 200
IK WGC SYSTEM LAYOUT AND QUANTITY TAKEOFFS E -~
Subtotal Task 001 20,75 2076
002 AWT & Expansion e
02C1208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  11/04/2014 11/03/2014 N R 0.25 0.25
IK WRU, Expansion, call with Bifl re expansion, current flows, allernatives for permiling i
02C1209 Ed Castle Wi PIC  11/04/2014 11/04/2014 N R 0.25 0.25
!KWRU, expansion, update interim permit concept letler, forward lo Bart i
0201209 Ed Castie Ww o PIC 1111172014 11/07/2014 N R 3.00 3.00 /
iK WRL, AWT, maet with Bill, Ghris, Mark and Kirk, review P&ID, concrete sels, planning for expansion, flows ] s‘;
0201208 Ed Castle wWw PIC 11/11/2014 11102014 N R 1.66 1.50 L
|KWRU AWT, mee!l with Sleve and Michael, updates fo expansion plans per Friday review meeting } 4
02C1209 Ed Castle Ww  PIC  11/18/2014 11/13/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
{K WRL, AWT, meet with Mark and Ted at WWTP, discuss headworks and screening, chem feed system {
02C1209 Ed Castle WW  PIC  {1/18/2044 11/13/2014 N R 0.25 .25 /
|KWRLL AWT, contact KLWTD re spare generator fransfer switch, If has been sold and was foo big anyway ]
13A0422 Michael Allen WW  EIT  1/04/2044 11/04/2014 N R 2.50 2.50
{'KWRU CONCRETE/PIPING SETS f
13A0422 Michael Allen WW  EIT  11/11/2014 11/05/2014 N R 4,50 450
EK WRU CONCRETE/PIPING PLAN DESIGN E
13A0422 Michaal Allan WW  EIT 11/11/2014 11/05/2014 N R 8.00 6.00
{KWRU CONCRETE/PIPING PLAN FOR REVIEW } J'gf\
13A0422 Michast Allen ww  EIT  t111/2014 11/07/2014 N R 400 - 400
!KWRU CONCRETE/ PIPING PLAN I
13A0422 Michael Allan WwW BT 11M11/2014 11H0/2014 N R 2.00 2.06-
]K WRU P & ID MEETING AND PLAN DESIGN, ADDING AUTO-CONTROL FEATURES |
13A0422 Michael Allen WWwW  EIT 1141/2014 11/11/2014 N R 2.00 2.{}01

WRU P & 1D, ADDING AUTQ-CONTROL FEATURES

Run Date:  Dec 3, 2014 @ 14:38:.07

KWRU Orha@&aRpT.FRX




Time/Expenses by Project Report

Order Time By: Employee 1D Weiter Engineering Page 2
Profect: 14013.001
Status: Ready Period: 01/01/2014 — 11/30/2014
Project  Project Name Sd Ctrl # SJinv#
Phase/Task/Employes Employee Name Dep Staff P/E Work Date  OVT ST STATE Hours Worked  Billable Hours
14013.001 Key West Resort
002 AWT & Expansion
13A0422 Michaet Allen WW  EIT 117182014 11/12/2014 N R 2.00 2.00
|MEETING WITH ED/ P & ID UPDATES |
13A0422 Michael Allen Ww  EIT 111802014 1117/2014 N R 2.00 2,00
(PSG VALUATION SPREADSIEETS Bl ot S |
1380118 Steve Suggs WW  EIT 112014 11/05/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
KWRU plant upgrade. Discussed with Mike sels required and how to best break up the sel. Made comments on concrete sef
for ifems fo revise. %.
1380116 Steve Suggs WW  EIT 114172014 11/06/2014 N R 280 260 g
KWRU plant upgrade- Made final changes fo concrete set (made set more uniform and presentabls) updaled severaf notes
and added text to clearify plans.,
1350116 Steve Suggs WwW BT 117112014 11/10/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
[KWRU plant upgrade- Discussed P& IDs for the KWRU plant, Found CAD file standards for P&IDs. ]
1350116 Steve Sugys Ww  EIT  11/18/2014 11/13/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
[KWRU plant upgrade- Met with Mark in order to locate As-built information. e i
Subtotal Task 062 36.75 36.75
004 Vac System Expanslon & Reviews for Conne -
02C1208 Ed Castie WW  PIC  11/04/2014 11/03/2014 N R 0.25 0.25
[KWRU, Vac Expansion, call with Chris re 10X10X10 tee for 3" service cotnection ]
007 Collection System Rehab .
02C1208 Ed Castle WW o PIC  1411/2014 1110/2014 N R 0.50 0.50
|K WRU coff rehab, review proposal for HDPE welding at iift station, emall commnsts fo Chris |
010
0201209 Ed Castle WW  PIC  12/02/2044 11/268/2014 N R 0.50 0.50
{KWRU, misc Admin, phone with Bifl re FKAA RO wells, discuss well depths with Dan Saus E @
o1
0261208 Ed Castle WW  PIC  11/18/2014 41M3/2014 N R 1.00 1.00
iK WRU, KWGC, site visit with Doug re storm water headwall § J
02G1208 Ed Castle WW  PIC {1/18/2014 11/14/2014 N R 0.78 0.75
IKWRU, KWGC, stormwater headwall, prepare recommendation memo and drawing | ——
1380116 Steve Suggs WwW BT 11/18/2014 11/13/2014 N R 1.00 1.00 ¢
IKWGC- Inspected and consulted about a stormwaler structre that was put in at the goif course, | S
1350116 Steve Suggs WW EIT 11/18/2014 11/14/2014 N R 050 0.50 |
[KWGC- Revised and sent Ed CAD drawing of proposed fix o stormwater issue. | )
Subtotal Task 011 3.25 3.25
Subtotal Phase 170 62.00 62.00
Total Project 14013.001 C 62,00 82.00

RunDate:  Dec 3, 2014 @ 14:39:07 KWRU Oid&5aekeT Frx




1/23/2018 Journal Entry

(% Journal Entry #12.27

Journal date Journal no.
01/01/2016 12.27
# ACCOUNT DEBITS CREDITS

I 1830000 Preliminary Investigation Charges - >_oU_‘w 6,000.00

3534000 Land & Land Rights 6,000.00

o

Total 6,000.00 6,000.00

Add lines Clear all lines

https://gbo.intuit.com/app/journal?txnld=25300

DESCRIPTION

Reclass 2014 Survey Costs - 5 yr amortization

Reclass 2014 Survey Costs - 5 yr amortization

7

KWRU 012853



FILED OCT 16, 2015
‘ DOCUMENT NO. 06623-15
Statf lorlda FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Pablic Serpice Qommizsion

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: October 16, 2015

TO: Office of Commij@on Clerk
FROM: Lynn M. Deamer,Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
RE: - Docket No.: 150071-SU

Company Name: K W Resort Utilities Corp.
Company Code: SU336

Audit Purpose: Rate Case (PAA)

Audit Control No.: 15-189-4-1

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There is no confidential work papers
associated with this audit.

LMD/cp

Attachment: Audit Report

ce? Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File

KWRU 012854


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED OCT 16, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 06623-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


State of Florida

Public Serfice Qommission

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

KW Resort Utilities Corporation
Rate Case (PAA)

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Docket No. 150071-SU
Audit Control No. 15-189-4-1
October 7, 2015

\ et M [”[t ch

Iliana H. Piedra
Audit Manager

: 4]
Dol > T
/" Bety Maitre
udit Staff

77

/fleffery A. Small

Reviewer

KWRU 012855



Table of Contents

PUIPOSE .ottt csstsnebest et sssassassssbesssanssssassassessessosnssssnssastorsossosesssssssonsosssasss 1
Objectives and PrOCEAUIES. ..ottt ssssssesessasssssesesssssessssssnses 2
Audit Findings
1:  Utility Plant in SEIVICE ..ottt essessss s ssssss e ssssssssssssesens 7
2: Construction Work in Progress — Pro Forma Plant ............ccccccvivinnicnvnncncnsensencnnne 14
3: Land and Land Rights.........ccccvnmniininniniiniiiincninesiinensenssosseeisesssss 15
4: Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction and Amortization of CIAC...........ccooeeevrrververunns 16
5:  Accumulated Depreciation ..........covvirieriiririniniiininniinneiiessisneiessssssssssssssssssssssanes 18
6: Miscellaneous Deferred DEbits .......cocevvevueriniricennenseieniinrcnrcrinsiisisisnisinssssesnssanens 22
7: Working Capital .........ccconeiinmniniiiiieriinininieeieeiisenssssese s sessssssssesessssssessssssssssssssses 24
8:  Capital SIIUCIUIE ..ottt e sesnesssssestnsnassesssaencs 26
9:  Operating REVENUES.......ccccviririeiiriirneeeritsneeinnissssissssssssssssssssssssssasssessssnsasesssasssssessass 27
10: Operations and Maintenance EXPENSe.........cuvvveeeerereneiereeneeneinnensneinsesssessssisssssnessnens 30
11: Test Year Adjustments to O&M EXPENSE .......ocvieiririnrnnreennnenrnieenensnnstsesesssssesesnsnenns 32
12: Proforma Adjustments to O&M EXPENSe.......ccouivuvenirierieiiennnnniieesinisssniesssessesnsssnesnnes 33
13: Contractual Service — Management FEe.......covvvivivvivniiniinnninnenninenennsnniesesnees 34
14: Taxes Other Than INCOME .......ccecevmreneriininniiniiiniiniinieeeresssssssissesssssssssssssssssssssssssens 35
15: Monroe County — Proceeds Received From Settlement of Dispute........ccovueveiriecscinecncaes 37
16: Wastewater Treatment Plant Permit Modification Fees.........ccovvmiiveniveninevnneicnnnneens 39
17: Advance Waste Treatment (AWT) Project .......cccovvuevivvvivmninrisiinmnensmnieniessesinneesresseens 40
Exhibits
I: RAIE BASE ...iivviiriieereerirrieesreenessessssssssesstsseestssissssatsstssnesbersesssssesssssnssssassnsssasssossasasassassnans 41
2: Capital SIUCLUTE ....cvcvemiriirercreritnereetsrstse st sesesse s sttt nes 42
3:  Net Operating INCOME ......cuviiviiririnsinneisisisnieisisiisssssssssssssesssssessssssesssssssesssssssiseseses 43

KWRU 012856



Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set
forth by the Division of Accounting & Finance in its audit service request dated July 8, 2015.
We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules prepared by KW Resort Utilities
Corporation in support of its filing for rate relief in Docket No. 150071-SU.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. The report is intended only
for internal Commission use.

KWRU 012857



Obijectives and Procedures

General

The test year is the historical thirteen months ended December 31, 2014.

KW Resort (Utility) is a Class A utility providing wastewater service to approximately 2,061
customers in Monroe County. Rate base was last established as of December 31, 2006, by Order
No. PSC-09-0057-FOF-SU, issued January 27, 2009, in Docket No. 070293-SU.

KW Resort is a wholly owned subsidiary of WS Utility, Inc. WS Utility, Inc. is owned 70
percent by William L. Smith, 10 percent by Alexander Smith, 10 percent by Leslie Johnson and
10 percent by Barton Smith.

The Utility’s customers are billed on usage information obtained from the Florida Keys
Aqueduct Authority, the water service provider.

Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether utility plant in service (UPIS): 1)
Consists of property that exists and is owned by the Utility, 2) Additions are authentic, recorded
at original cost, and properly classified as a capital item in compliance with Commission rules
and the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform System
of Accounts (USOA), 3) Retirements are made when a replacement item is put into service, and
4) Adjustments required in the Utility’s last rate case proceeding were recorded in its books and
records.

Procedures: We reconciled the UPIS accounts in the filing to the general ledger. We
determined the beginning balance for each account that was established by Order No. PSC-09-
0057-PAA-SU. We verified that Commission ordered adjustments were posted to the general
ledger. We scheduled utility additions and retirements since the last rate proceeding to
determine the UPIS balance as of December 31, 2014. We requested support for the Utility’s
adjustments and traced them to the filing. We traced a sample of additions and retirements to
source documentation and verified that additions were recorded at original cost and that
retirements were properly posted. We recalculated the 13-month average balance for the filing.
Our recommended adjustment to UPIS is discussed in Finding 1.

Land & Land Rights

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether utility land is recorded at original cost, is
used for utility operation, and is owned or secured under a long-term lease.

Procedures: We reconciled the land accounts presented in the filing to the general ledger. We
determined the beginning balance for each account that was established by Order No. PSC-09-
0057-PAA-SU. We determined the land balance as of December 31, 2014. We recalculated the
13-month average balance for the filing. We searched the property records of the County Clerk’s

KWRU 012858



Office in Monroe County, Florida for utility related activity. We recalculated the 13-month
average balance for the filing. Our recommended adjustment to Land is discussed in Finding 3.

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the utility’s contributions-in-aid-of-
construction (CIAC) balances are properly stated, are reflective of the service availability
charges authorized in the Utility’s Commission approved tariffs, and the adjustments required in
the Utility’s last rate case proceeding were recorded in its books and records.

Procedures: We reconciled the CIAC accounts presented in the filing to the general ledger. We
determined the beginning balance for each account that was established by Order No. PSC-09-
0057-PAA-SU. We verified whether the Utility included the Commission adjustments from the
order. We scheduled utility additions and retirements since the last rate proceeding to determine
the CIAC balance as of December 31, 2014. We reviewed support for the Utility’s adjustments
and traced them to the filing. We traced additions and retirements to source documents and
traced service availability charges to the Utility’s approved tariffs. We reviewed CIAC
agreements, and inquired about new special agreements, developer agreements, and donated
property. We recalculated the 13-month average balance for the filing. Our recommended
adjustment to CIAC is discussed in Finding 4.

Accumulated Depreciation

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether: 1) Accruals to accumulated depreciation
are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2)
Depreciation accruals are calculated using the Commission’s authorized rates and that
retirements are properly recorded, and 3) Adjustments required in the Utility’s last rate case
proceeding were recorded in its books and records.

Procedures: We reconciled the accumulated depreciation accounts presented in the filing to the
general ledger. We determined the beginning balance for each account that was established by
Order No. PSC-09-0057-PAA-SU. We verified whether the Utility included the Commission
adjustments from the order. We scheduled accruals and retirements since the last rate
proceeding to determine the accumulated depreciation balance as of December 31, 2014. We
reviewed supporting documentation for the Utility’s adjustments and traced them to the filing
We recalculated the 13-month average balance for the filing. We calculated accumulated
depreciation accruals using the rates authorized in Rule 25-30.140 — Depreciation, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and compared our balance to the balances in the filing. We
recalculated the 13-month average balance for the filing. Our recommended adjustment to
accumulated depreciation is discussed in Finding 5.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether accumulated amortization of CIAC
balances were properly stated, that annual accruals were reflective of the depreciation rates and
were in compliance with Commission rules and orders, and that the adjustments required in the
Utility’s last rate case proceeding were recorded in its books and records.

KWRU 012859



Procedures: We reconciled the accumulated amortization of CIAC accounts presented in the
filing to the general ledger. We determined the beginning balance for each account that was
established by Order No. PSC-09-0057-PAA-SU. We verified whether the Utility included the
Commission adjustments from the order. We scheduled utility accruals and retirements since the
last rate proceeding to determine the accumulated amortization of CIAC balance as of December
31, 2014. We reviewed supporting documentation for the Utility’s adjustments and traced them
to the filing. We recalculated the 13-month average balance for the filing. We calculated
accumulated amortization of CIAC accruals using the rates authorized in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C.
and compared our balance to the balances in the filing. We recalculated the 13-month average
balance for the filing. Our recommended adjustment to accumulated amortization of CIAC is
discussed in Finding 4.

Working Capital

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the Utility’s working capital balance is
propetly calculated in compliance with Commission rules.

Procedures: We reconciled the working capital accounts presented in the filing to the general
ledger. We recalculated the 13-month average working capital allowance balance for the filing.
Our recommended adjustment to working capital is discussed in Finding 7.

Capital Structure

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the components of the Utility’s capital
structure and the respective cost rates used to arrive at the overall weighted cost of capital were
properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules and that it accurately represented the
ongoing utility operations.

Procedures: We recalculated the cost rates and reconciled the components of the Utility’s
capital structure presented in the filing to the general ledger. We recalculated the 13-month
average component balances of the capital structure for the filing. We verified customer deposits
by tracing additions and refunds to the general ledger and supporting schedules provided by the
Utility. We recalculated a sample of interest expense paid on customer deposits. We verified
that interest rates were in accordance with Rule 25-30.311 — Customer Deposits, F.A.C. The
equity cost rate was recalculated using the formula established by Order No. PSC-15-0259-PAA-
WS. The debt cost rates were agreed to debt instruments. Finding 8 provides additional
information on the Utility’s requested capital structure.

Net Operating Income

Operating Revenue

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether: 1) Utility charges were those approved
by the Commission in the Utility’s current authorized tariff for wastewater, and 2) Revenue
carned from utility property during the test year was recorded and properly classified in
compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA.

KWRU 012860



Procedures: We reconciled the wastewater revenue accounts presented in the filing to the
general ledger. We reviewed a sample of customer accounts from the billing register for proper
customer classification and use of approved tariffs. We reviewed miscellaneous service charges.
We tested the reasonableness of revenues by multiplying the average consumption by the tariff
rate for each customer class in the billing register. We reconciled the gallons treated and
customer bill counts presented in the filing to the billing register. We agreed the billing register
to the billing analysis. Our recommended adjustment to revenues is discussed in Finding 9.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether O&M expenses were properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules, and were reasonable and prudent for ongoing utility
operations.

Procedures: We reconciled the O&M expense accounts presented in the filing to the general
ledger. We reviewed a sample of O&M expense invoices for proper amount, period,
classification, recurring nature, and whether the expense was utility related. Our recommended
adjustments to O&M expenses are discussed in Findings 10, 11 and 12. Finding 13 provides
additional information on O&M expense.

Depreciation and Amortization

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether depreciation was properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules and that it accurately represented the depreciation of UPIS
assets and the amortization of utility CIAC assets for ongoing utility operations.

Procedures: We reconciled the depreciation and amortization expense accounts presented in the
filing to the general ledger. We calculated depreciation and amortization expense for the test
year using the rates prescribed in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. and compared our amounts to the
amounts reflected in the filing. Our recommended adjustment to depreciation and CIAC
amortization expense is discussed in Findings 4 and 5.

Taxes Other than Income

Objectives: The objective was to determine the appropriate amounts for taxes other than income
tax (TOTI) for the test year ended December 31, 2014.

Procedures: We reconciled the components of the (TOTI) expense accounts presented in the
filing to the general ledger. We recalculated regulatory assessment fees based on audited
revenues. We traced real estate and tangible property taxes to source documents, and ensured
that these taxes included the maximum discount and are only for utility property. We calculated
payroll taxes and performed a reasonableness test. Our recommended adjustment to TOTI
expense is discussed in Finding 14.

KWRU 012861



Other
Analytical Review

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether any account balance contained
information that could be deemed unusual and assist in assessing risk.

Procedures: We performed a trend analysis on Utility accounts and compared the results of our
review with the Utility’s benchmark analysis included in the filing. No material exceptions were
noted.

KWRU 012862



Audit Findings

Finding 1: Utility Plant in Service

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects the following activity for UPIS in the years
indicated.

| | Adjustments |Ending Balance

Balance per General Ledger at 12/31/06 $10,170,911

Utility's ProForma Adjustment $1,291,962

Order adjustment to UPIS ($810,064) ($657,810)

Remove Utility's ProForma Adjustment ($1,139,707)

Adjusted Balance per General Ledger at 12/31/06 $9,513,101

We removed offseting amounts for clarity of presentation.
Year Beg. Balance Additions Retirements | Adjustments [Ending Balance
2007 $9,513,101 $974,776 $0 ($597,751) $9,890,125
2008 $9,890,125 $1,930,418 ($74,637) $0 $11,745,906
2009 $11,745,906 $198,902 $0 $0 $11,944,808
2010 $11,944,808 $22,000 $0 $0 $11,966,808
2011 $11,966,808 $6,000 ($900) $0 $11,971,908
2012 $11,971,908 $52,017 $0 $0 $12,023,925
2013 $12,023,925 $148,589 $0 30 $12,172,514
2014 $12,172,514 $333,467 $0 $0 $12,505,980
Remove Land balance of $381,000 to determine UPIS balance.

2014 [ 811,791,514 | | [ | $12,124,980

Small differences are due to rounding,

Adjusted Balance per General Ledger at 12/31/06

The Utility’s balance of $9,513,101 is understated by $15,575 ($810,064-$794,489). Order No.
PSC-09-0057-FOF-SU required the Utility to reduce UPIS by an average amount of $933,498 as
of December 31, 2006. That adjustment included an adjustment that reduced average pro forma
plant by $124,921 and included two specific items that increased UPIS by $577 and $910,
respectively. The corresponding average adjustment for these two items reduced UPIS by
$3,173 and $10,915, respectively. When these three adjustments are removed from the total
average adjustment of $933,498, the year end adjustment to UPIS becomes $794,489 ($933,498-
$124,921-$3,173-$10,915). The difference between the two pro forma adjustments in the filing
is a land balance of $152,255 that was reclassified from UPIS to land and is included within the
$933,498 adjustment and is therefore offset within the overall calculation. The understatement
of $15,575 was corrected in the 2007 UPIS activity described below.

Additional Information

After the last rate proceeding in Docket No. 070293-SU, the Utility initiated a detailed review of
its UPIS accounts for years 2005 through 2009. The Utility prepared schedules that analyzed
and restated its UPIS balances in a restatement schedule (RSS) for years 2006 through 2009
based on that review. A consultant was engaged to review the Utility’s initial analysis which
resulted in additional adjustments that were included in the RSS. The UPIS activity presented
above for years 2007 through 2009 reflect the Utility’s restated balances which differ from the

KWRU 012863



Utility’s historical general ledgers. The difference between the historical general ledger balance
and the restated balance is shown below.

- Adjusted

2006 2006 2007 2008 2009
Restatement Schedule | $10,170,911 | $9,528,677 |  $9,800,125 | $11,745.906 | $11,944,808
Historical GL $10170911 | $10,170911 | $10388.623 | $10,426,070 | $11.944.808
Difference $0 ($642,234)]  (3498,498)] $1319836 | $0 |

The 2006 RSS balance of $9,528,677 only includes the UPIS adjustments made in Order No.
PSC-09-0057-FOF-SU to UPIS. The Order adjustment discussed above is $794,486 and
includes an adjustment that increases Land by $152,255. When the Land amount is removed the
UPIS adjustment becomes $642,234 ($794,489-$152,255).

2007 UPIS Activity

The 2007 activity presented above and in the current filing contained errors which were
corrected by the Utility’s RSS.

The Utility’s RSS includes two adjustments, one prepared by the Utility that increases plant by
$939,668 and one prepared by the consultant that decreases plant by $578,220 resulting in an
ending balance of $9,890,125, as of December 31, 2007.

The adjustments were posted to the following accounts.

Restatement Adjustments

Acct. No/Decription Utility Consultant
3554 - Power Gen Equip $11,553 $1,299
3602 - Collect Sewer-Force $31,168 ($25,757)
3612 - Collect Sewer- Gravity $701,338 ($578,439)
3612 - Collect Sewer Gravity $21,845
3632 - Services To Customers $1,485
3640 - Flow Measuring Devices $454
3703 - Receiving Well $825
3713 - Pumping Equip $21,344
3756 - Reuse Trans. & Dist. Equip. $34,996 $1,908
3804 - Treat. & Disp. Equip. $120,779 ($1,338)
3907 - Office Furniture & Equip. $2,599
3937 - Tools Shop & Garage Equip. $2,644
3940 - Laboratory Equip. $11,407
3957- Power Operated Equip. $1,338

Totals - $939,668 ($578,220)

Small differences are due to rounding.

The Utility’s amount increased UPIS by $939,668, which we have reduced by $761,284 to
$197,811 with the following adjustments.

e We removed seven transactions totaling $4,120 that should have been included in O&M
expense in 2007.

KWRU 012864



e We removed six transactions totaling $82,857 that were non-utility in nature, duplicate
charges, or not supported by adequate documentation. One significant adjustment removed
an unsupported amount of $80,000 from Weiler Engineering Corp. which provided
engineering services for the Utility’s ATW construction project.

e We removed eleven transactions totaling $30,160 that were for major repairs and services
that we deemed as non-recurring events that should have been recorded in a deferred asset
account and amortized over five years per Rule 25-30.433 (8) — Rate Case Proceedings,
F.A.C.

e We reduced UPIS by $30,267 to record retirements for eighteen transactions where utility
assets were replaced that should have included a retirement. The plant additions totaled
$40,356. We retired seventy-five percent of the new cost per the Utility’s stated
capitalization and retirement policy.

e We reduced UPIS by $10,000 to reclassify a transaction that was described as a Utility
refund of Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) capacity fees to a utility customer.
Refunds of CIAC should be recorded to CIAC when paid.

e We removed seven transactions totaling $584,453 that were already included in the UPIS
balance approved in the Utility’s last rate proceeding in Docket No. 070293-SU.

We made an additional adjustment that reduced UPIS by $19,426 to retire a vacuum truck that
was included in the RSS that was disposed of in 2007.

Our adjustments to the RSS 2007 UPIS activity reduces UPIS by $761,284 (84,120+$82,857
+$30,160+$30,267+$10,000+$584,453+$19,426).

The Consultant’s amount reduced UPIS by $578,220, which we have reduced by $581,764 to
increase UPIS by $3,544, based on the following information.

The consultants’ adjustment of $578,220 in the RSS was revised to $584,181 during the audit
period and consists of three adjustments. The first adjustment reclassified several transactions to
the proper NARUC accounts and netted to $0. The second adjustment reduced UPIS by $1,528
to remove one transaction for $1,338 that was recorded twice and to remove a transaction for
$190 that should have been expensed in 2007. The third adjustment reduced UPIS by $582,653
to remove estimated additions that were included in the Utility’s last rate case proceeding in
Docket No. 070293-SU. (0$+$1,528+$582,653)

e We reviewed the first adjustment reclassifications in context with the UPIS adjustments that
we made above. Based on our adjustments to many of the same transactions being
reclassified an additional adjustment that reduces UPIS by $4,899 is needed.

e We reviewed the second adjustment and determined that we had made the same adjustments
in our work above so the $1,528 adjustment needs to be removed.

e We reviewed the third adjustment and determined that we had made the same adjustment in
our work above so the $582,653 adjustment needs to be removed.

KWRU 012865



e We made additional adjustments that increased UPIS by $2,481 to correct transaction errors
and true-up the consultant’s original and revised adjustment schedules.

Our adjustments to the consultants revised 2007 UPIS activity amount of $578,220 increase
UPIS by $581,764 ($582,653+$1,529+$2,481-$4,899).

Our combined adjustment to the Utility’s and the consultants combined amounts reduce UPIS by
$179,520 ($581,764-$761,283).

2008 UPIS Activity

The Utility amount was $1,930,418, which we have reduced by $620,303 to $1,310,114 with the
following adjustments. We accept the Utility’s retirement of $75,637 without exception.

e We removed eleven transactions totaling $7,088 that should have been included in O&M
expense in 2008.

¢ We removed eleven transactions totaling $517,606 that were non-utility in nature, duplicate
charges, or not supported by adequate documentation. Significant adjustments include one
unsupported amount of $362,114 from Weiler Engineering Corp. which provided
engineering services for the Utility’s ATW construction project and two transactions totaling
$115,094 that were for administrative overhead fees related to the AWT project. Fees such
as these were removed in the Utility’s last rate proceeding in Docket No. 070293-SU.

e We removed five transactions totaling $19,320 that were for major repairs and services that
we deemed as non-recurring events that should have been recorded in a deferred asset
account and amortized over five years per Rule 25-30.433 (8) — Rate Case Proceedings,
F.A.C.

e We reduced UPIS by $36,310 to record retirements for thirteen transactions where utility
assets were replaced that should have included a retirement. The plant additions totaled
$48,414. We retired seventy-five percent of the new cost per the Utility’s stated
capitalization and retirement policy.

e We removed twenty-five transactions totaling $39,979 that were included in the UPIS
balance approved in the Utility’s last rate proceeding in Docket No. 070293-SU.

Our combined adjustments to the RSS 2008 UPIS activity reduces UPIS by $620,303
($7,088+$517,606+$19,320+$36,310+$39,979).

2009 UPIS Activity

The Utility amount was $198,902, which we have reduced by $59,620 to $139,282 with the
following adjustments.

e We removed fifteen transactions totaling $9,548 that should have been included in O&M
expense in 2008.

e We removed three transactions totaling $4,984 that were non-utility in nature or not
supported by adequate documentation.

10
KWRU 012866



e We removed fifteen transactions totaling $30,539 that were for major repairs and services
that we deemed as non-recurring events that should have been recorded in a deferred asset
account and amortized over five years per Rule 25-30.433 (8) — Rate Case Proceedings,
F.A.C. The balance is deemed fully recovered before the test year 2014.

e We reduced UPIS by $14,549 to record retirements for four transactions where utility assets
were replaced that should have included a retirement. The plant additions totaled $27,782.
We retired seventy-five percent of the new cost for two transactions totaling $7,012 per the
Utility’s stated capitalization and retirement policy. The remaining two transactions totaling
$20,770 replaced assets that were in service for over thirty years. The Utility’s retirement
policy would result in an excessive retirement amount given the age of the assets. We
calculated an adjusted retirement amount for these two assets using a discounted original cost
factor from the Handy Whitman Index of Cost Trends for Utility Construction (HWI).

We made an additional adjustment that reduced UPIS by $11,546 ($1,500+$10,000-$23,046) to
record the purchase of a used 1998 Ford pick-up truck for $1,500, to record the retirement of a
1999 backhoe with an original cost of $23,046 that was exchange for a used tractor valued at
$10,000. The exchange was made with the Key West Golf Club, a wastewater customer. The
Utility made minor repairs to the backhoe as a condition of the exchange and no other
consideration was involved. The backhoe is included in the RSS. The truck and the tractor were
not.

Our combined adjustments to the RSS 2009 UPIS activity reduces UPIS by $71,166
($9,548+$4,984+$30,539+814,549+811,546).

2010 through 2012 UPIS Activity

No issues were noted.

2013 UPIS Activity

We decreased Account 3804 - Treatment & Disposal Equipment by $54,601 to reclassify costs
associated with the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) expansion project to Account 1051 -
Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) discussed in Finding 2. No other issues were noted.

2014 UPIS Activity
We have decreased UPIS by $163,722 ($130,642+$31,138+8$1,942) by the following amounts.

e We decreased Account 3544 — Structures & Improvements by $130,642 to, reclassify
$100,552 of cost associated with the WWTP expansion project to Account 1051 - CWIP
discussed in Finding 2, and, to reclassify $30,090 of cost associated related to the Utility’s
WWTP permit modification application on file with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) to deferred asset account for permit fees discussed in
Finding 6.

e We decreased Account 3602 — Collection Sewers Force by $31,138 to include a retirement
that should have been made when a lift station was replaced at a cost of $86,326. The lift
station had been in service over thirty years. The Utility’s retirement policy would result in
an excessive retirement amount given the age of the asset. We calculated an adjusted
retirement amount using a discounted original cost factor from the Handy Whitman Index of
Cost Trends for Utility Construction (HWI).

11
KWRU 012867



e We decreased Account 3612 —Collection Sewers Gravity by $1,942 to include a retirement
that should have been made when a manhole was replaced at a cost of $8,000. The man hole
had been in service over thirty years. The Utility’s retirement policy would result in an
excessive retirement amount given the age of the asset. We calculated an adjusted retirement
amount using a discounted original cost factor from the Handy Whitman Index of Cost
Trends for Utility Construction (HWI).

Our total adjustments to UPIS are summarized below. A detailed schedule of the adjustments by
NARUC account is displayed in Table 1-1. The corresponding effect on accumulated
depreciation and test year depreciation expense are discussed in Finding 5. The Land account
that is displayed in the Table is included for presentation purposes and is discussed in Finding 3.

Period Increase(Decrease) UPIS
2007 (8179,520)
2008 ($620,303)
2009 ($71,165)
2010 $0
2011 $0
2012 $0
2013 ($54,601)
2014 ' ($163,721)
Total ($1,089.311)

Small differences are due to rounding.

Effect on the General Ledger: The specific NARUC account adjustments to correct the
general ledger can be found in Table 1-1. The corresponding offsetting amount and account
should be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: Average UPIS should be reduced by $978,063, for the test year ended
December 31, 2014.

Included in our average balance is a proforma addition of $12,000 for a Dodge pick-up truck that
the Utility purchased in February 2015. If a simple average adjustment was applied to this
addition our adjustment that reduces UPIS by $978,063 would increased by $6,000 to $984,063,
for the test year ended December 31, 2014, to remove one-half of the addition.

The Utility’s proforma adjustments to UPIS in the filing are discussed in Finding 2.

12
KWRU 012868



Table 1-1

KW Resort Utilities, Inc.
Utility Plant in Service
As of December 31, 2014
{ As of 12/31/2014 13-Month Average
Account |Description Utility Adjustment Audit Utility Adjustment Audit
101 | 352 |Franchise $92,864 $0 $92,864 $92,864 $0 $92,864
101 | 354 |Structures & Improvements $673,398 ($132,366) $541,032 $604,685 ($63,653); $541,032
101 | 353 |Land $380,999.63 ($6,000) $375,000 $375,923 ($923) $375,000
101 | 355 |Power Generation Equipment $208,358 (87,234)]  $201,124 $199,147 (87,234)] $191,914
101 | 360 |Collections Sewers - Force $3,760,680 ($66,944); $3,693,736 $3,678,691 ($38,202)| $3,640,489
101 | 361 |Collections Sewers - Gravity $1,203,239 | ($141,552)] $1,061,686 $1,195,103 ($139,759); $1,055,343
101 | 363 |Services $97,440 ($1,485) $95,955 $93,127 ($1,485) $91,642
101 | 364 |Flow Measuring Devices $2,675 $0 $2,675 $2,675 $0 $2,675
101 | 370 |Receiving Wells $875,899 ($825) $875,074 $875,899 ($825)| $875,074
101 | 371 |Pumping Equipment $332,703 ($11,830) $320,873 $310,672 ($11,830)] $298,842
101 | 375 |Reuse Transmission & Distribution Equipment $316,298 ($25,082) $291,215 $316,298 ($25,082)| $291,215
101 | 380 |Transmission & Distribution Equipment $4,227,014 ($662,521); $3,564,493 $4,226,873 ($662,521)] $3,564,352
Proforma Addition $3,489,234 $0 | $3,489,234
101 | 381 |Plant Sewers $28,762 $0 $28,762 $28,762 $0 $28,762
Proforma Addition $85,234 $0 $85,234
101 | 389 |Other Plant $44,203 $0 $44,203 $44,203 $0 $44,203
101 | 390 |Office Fumniture & Equipment $21,596 ($1,950) $19,646 $21,596 ($1,950) $19,646
| 101 | 391 |Vehicles $98,560 ($17,926) $80,634 $95,444 ($17,926) $77,518
Proforma Addition $0 $12,000 $12,000
101 | 392 |Stores Equipment $1,862 $0 $1,862 $1,862 $0 $1,862
101 | 393 [Tools & Shop Equipment $29,392 ($1,294) $28,098 $29,392 ($1,294) $28,098
101 | 394 |Laboratory Equipment $21,191 ($5,255) $15,937 $21,191 ($5,255) $15,937
101 | 395 |Power Operated Equipment $88,847 ($13,046) $75,801 $87,220 ($13,046) $74,174
Total UPIS & Land $12,505,980 | ($1,095,311)| $11,410,669 | | $15,876,096 ($978,986)| $14,897,110
Less Land ($381,000) $6,000 ($375,000) ($375,923) $923 ($375,000)
Total UPIS $12,124,980 | ($1,089,311)| $11,035,670 | | $15,500,173 ($978,063)| $14,522,110

Small differences are due to rounding.

13

KWRU 012869




Finding 2: Construction Work in Progress — Pro Forma Plant

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing includes the following proforma adjustments to rate base

for the expansion of its wastewater treatment.

Per Filing
Account|Description UPIS Acc. Dep. Dep. Exp.
3804 |Treatment & Disposal $3,489,234 ($193,897) $193,897
3814 (Plant Sewers $85,234 ($2,435) $2,435
Total $3,574,468 ($196,332) $196,332

We requested a revised estimate for the expansion project as well as the supporting documents
for all work that was completed as of July 15, 2015. The Utility’s response indicates that a

revised estimated cost of $3,640,372 is now projected to complete the project.

Revised as of July 2015
Account|Description UPIS Acc. Dep. Dep. Exp.
3804 |Treatment & Disposal $3,554,878 ($197,493) $197,493
3814 |[Plant Sewers 385,494 ($2,443) $2,443
Total $3,640,372 ($199,936) $199,936
Total Change $65,904 (83,604) $3,604

The Utility provided invoices totaling $309,506 for cost expended for the following vendors as
of July 15, 2015.

Invoices Provided in Year Recorded

Vendor [ 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Innovative Engineering $15,500 $15,500
'Ferguson Enterprises $376 3376
B&L Beneway $31,000 $31,000
SWECO $62,219 $62,219
LPS Service $150 $150
Nearshore Electric $4,500 $4,275 $8,775
Bluebook $3,048 $4,584 $7,632
Prospect Surveying $4,000 $4,000
Weiler Engineering $248 $50.601 $96.002 $26.880 $173.730

$248 $54,601 | $103,550 | $144,984 | $303,382
Recordedin UPIS | $54,601 $100,552

The invoices that the Utility recorded to UPIS were reclassified to CWIP in Finding 1. The
Utility should create a CWIP account to record the cost for the wastewater plant expansion
project. The balance is $158,151 as of December 31, 2014 with $144,984 of additional cost to
record in 2015.

Effect on the General Ledger: The balance for Account 1051 — CWIP Wastewater Plant
Expansion is $158,151, as of December 31, 2014.

Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff’s consideration.

14
KWRU 012870



Finding 3: Land and Land Rights

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s 2014 general ledger reflects an addition in November 2014 to
Account 353 — Land and Land Rights of $6,000. The Utility responded that the survey was to
identify and locate sewer mains that cross private property in its service territory.

NARUC, Class B, Wastewater Utility Plant Accounts, Account 353 - Land and Land Rights
states that this account shall include the cost of land and land rights used in connection with
wastewater collection, pumping, treatment and disposal, reclaimed water treatment and
distribution and general plant operations. Sub-Item No. 11 further states that surveys in
connection with acquisition, but not amounts paid for topographical surveys and maps where
such costs are attributable to structures or plant equipment erected or to be erected or installed on
such land.

Per the NARUC Account Descriptions cited above, the $6,000 survey cost to identify and locate
existing plant assets should not be included in Account 353. We believe that it is a nonrecurring
cost that should be reclassified to deferred asset account for survey fees and amortized over five
years to Operation and Maintenance Expense Account 736 — Contractual Services Other, per
Rule 25-30.433 (8), Rate Case Proceedings, F.A.C.

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustments are needed to correct the general
ledger balance, as of December 31, 2014.

~ Acct. No. Description Debit Credit
3534 Land & Land Rights ‘ $6,000
TBD Deferred Survey Fees $4,800
7360 Contractual Services - Other $1,200
TBD - To be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: Average rate base should be decreased by $185 and Operation &
Maintenance Expense (O&M) should be increased by $1,200 (86,000/5), for the test year ended
December 31, 2014.

Decrease |Land ($923)
Increase |Deferred Survey Fees $738 |
Decrease |Rate Base ($185)
Effect on Filing Test Year
Increase [O&M Expense $1,200
15

KWRU 012871



Finding 4: Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction and Amortization of CIAC

Audit Analysis: The utility’s filing reflects the following balances for Contributions in Aid of
Construction (CIAC), Accumulated Amortization of CIAC and CIAC Amortization Expense for
the test year ended December 31, 2014.

! 13-Month
Acct. No. |Description Year End Average|
271 CIAC $10,083,008 $9,946,997
272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $3,300,127 $3,096,094
403 CIAC Amortiztion Expense $350,720

The balances were derived from a “Restatement of CIAC” schedule that was prepared by the
Utility to correct and properly classify all recorded CIAC amounts based on actual cash and
properties received by the Utility. We reconciled the schedule to the CIAC and Accumulated
Amortization of CIAC balances reflected in Order No. PSC-09-0057-FOF-SU. The following
CIAC and Accumulated Amortization of CIAC activities were included in the schedule to
determine the ending 2014 balances above.

Acc. Amortz.

Period End Description CIAC of CIAC
12/31/06 Per Order Balance $5,752,701 $810,883
Utility Adjustments $1.762.792 $31.614
12/31/06 Adjusted Balance $7,515,493 $842,497
Net Additions 2007-2014 $2.567,515 $2.457.630
12/31/14 Per GL/MFR Balance $10,083,008 $3,300,127

Contributions in Aid of Construction

We reviewed the Utility’s “Restatement of CIAC” schedule and reconciled all of the individual
CIAC entries attributable to the prior order approved balance of $5,752,701, as of December 31,
2006. We reviewed the supporting documents for the 2007 through 2014 net additions and no
issues were noted.

The Utility’s $1,762,792 net adjustment was primarily composed of adjustments to record CIAC
additions associated with the South Stock Island System (SSI) and to closeout the related
Advances for Construction balance.

The Utility provided the following information on this issue,

As part of the SSI expansion with Monroe County, KWRU was required to collect capacity
reservation fees from customers and remit the payments to Monroe County to reduce KWRU’s
advances for construction. Instead of KRWU collecting all capacity fees from SSI vacuum
customers, Monroe County permitted customers to elect to remit payments directly to Monroe
County as a non-advalorem assessment which would be placed on the customer’s bill.

The initial non-advalorem assessment roll was approved in 2004 and customers identified on the
roll were assessed. The County failed to provide the Utility with payment information in a
timely manner. An adjustment was made to the 2004 CIAC balance to add these contributors
based on the information provided by Monroe County in 2014. The customers are connected to
the Utility and KWRU has been deemed to have repaid Monroe County the full amounts owing

16
KWRU 012872



by these customers. The Utility also made offsetting adjustments to Advances for Construction
account for the amount collected by the County.

The net adjustment of $1,762,792 included in the filing includes an adjustment that increases
CIAC by $2,724,171 in year 2004. We reviewed the details for the adjustment and determined
that it contained the following two errors.

e The adjustment includes a $293,058 addition for the Meridian West Apartments that was
already included in the prior order approved balance of $5,752,701, discussed above.

o The adjustment schedule contains calculation errors that overstate the needed adjustment by
$14,062.

Finding 1 reclassifies $10,000 from PIS Account 3612 — Collection Sewers Gravity to CIAC
Account 2711 to properly record a refund of capacity fees paid to a utility customer.

The Utility’s CIAC balance should be reduced by $297,120 ($293,058+$$14,062-$10,000), as of
December 31, 2014.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

We reviewed the Utility’s “Restatement of CIAC” schedule and recalculated a sample of CIAC
Amortization accruals to ensure that the proper CIAC Balances and amortization rates were
being used. The schedule calculates CIAC Amortization accruals based on the year end CIAC
balance rather than using an average ending CIAC balance.

We recreated the Utility’s amortization schedule described above to correct the CIAC
amortization accrual calculation errors noted above and other small issues within the schedule.
We included our adjustment that reduced CIAC by $297,120. Based on our adjustments and
recalculations, the Utility’s balance for Accumulated Amortization of CIAC and CIAC
Amortization Expense should be decreased by $116,016 and $14,003, respectively, for the test
year ended December 31, 2014.

Effect on the General Ledger: The following adjustments are needed to correct the general
ledger balance, as of December 31, 2014.

Acct. No. Description Debit Credit
2711 CIAC $297,120
2721 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $116,016
4032 CIAC Amortization Expense $14,003
TBD To be determined by the Utility $195,107

Effect on the Filing: Average Rate Base and CIAC Amortization Expense should be increased
by $215,967 and decreased by $14,003, respectively, for the test year ended December 31, 2014,

l 13-Month

Effect on Filin Awerage|
Decrease |[CIAC $297,120

Decrease |Accumulated Amortization of CIAC ($81.153)
Increase |Rate Base $215,967

Effect on Filing Test Year
Decreased |CIAC Amortization Expense $14,003

17
KWRU 012873



Finding 5: Accumulated Depreciation

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects a year end balance of $6,055,721 and a 13-Month
average balance of $6,029,427 for accumulated depreciation for the test year ended December
31, 2014. The average balance includes adjustments that increase accumulated depreciation by
$200,666 to annualize depreciation accruals on test year 2014 UPIS additions and include
proforma depreciation accruals for the wastewater plant expansion.

After the last rate proceeding in Docket No. 070293-SU, the Utility initiated a detailed review of
its rate base accounts for years 2005 through 2009. The Utility prepared schedules that analyzed
and restated its UPIS balances in a restatement schedule (RSS) for years 2006 through 2009
based on that review. A consultant was engaged to review the Utility’s initial analysis which
resulted in additional adjustments that were included in the RSS. Based on the results and
changes to UPIS balances in the RRS the Utility recalculated and adjusted the resulting
accumulated depreciation account balances since 1984.

Our review of the RSS indicates that the Utility used the proper service lives authorized in Rule
25-30.140 - Depreciation, F.A.C. to calculate annual accruals for accumulated depreciation.
However, the RSS accumulated depreciation accruals were calculated on each specific asset
listed on the RSS within each asset class.

Rule 25-30.140 (5), F.A.C., states that, for the computation of depreciation expense, regulatory
depreciation expense shall be computed on a monthly basis in conformity with group
depreciation accounting procedures.

Rule 25-30.140 (1), F.A.C., defines group depreciation as an accounting procedure under which
depreciation charges are accrued on the basis of the original cost of all property included in each
depreciable group. Under the group concept, no attempt is made to keep track of the
accumulated provision for depreciation applicable to individual assets of property, in view of the
many items making up a utility system.

The Utility’s method of calculating depreciation accruals using the specific asset balance
understates the annual accrual to accumulated depreciation because when a specific asset
becomes fully depreciated no further accruals occur. In contrast, under the group method
depreciation accruals are continuous until the entire group balance is fully depreciated,
regardless of the specific asset balance within the group.

We recalculated the Utility’s accumulated depreciation from 2006 using the RSS and the UPIS
adjustments we made in Finding 1 using the group method for calculating depreciation accruals
required by Commission Rule.

Our calculated balance for accumulated depreciation reduces the Utility’s balance of $6,055,721
by $83,006 to $5,972,716, as of December 31, 2014. A detailed schedule of the adjustments by
NARUC account is displayed in Table 5-1.

Our calculations also reduced the Utility’s Depreciation Expense of $647,382 by $5,489 to
$641,892, for the test year ended December 31, 2014. A detailed schedule of the adjustments by
NARUC account is displayed in Table 5-2.

18
KWRU 012874



Effect on the General Ledger: The specific NARUC account adjustments to correct the
general ledger can be found in Table 5-1. The corresponding offsetting amount and account
should be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: Average accumulated depreciation and Depreciation Expense should be
reduced by $45,131 and $5,489, respectively, expense for the test year ended December 31,
2014.

Included in our average balance is a proforma addition of $12,000 for a Dodge pick-up truck that
the Utility purchased in February 2015. If a simple average adjustment was applied to this
addition, our adjustments of $44,612 and $4,970 would increase by $1,000 each to $45,612 and
$5,970, respectively, for the test year ended December 31, 2014.

The Utility’s proforma adjustments to accumulated depreciation for the wastewater plant
expansion are included in Finding 2.

19
KWRU 012875



Table 5-1

KW Resont Utilities, Inc. ‘
Accumulated Depreciation o
As of December 31, 2014 o
| f As of 12/31/2014 13-Month Average
Account |Description Utility Adjustment Audit Utility Adjustment Audit
108 | 352 {Franchise ($35,934) $0 ($35,934) ($34,773) $0 ($34,773)
108 | 354 !Structures & Improvements a ($292,129) $14,520 ($277,609) ($279,499) $10,907 ($268,592)
108 | 355 |Power Generation Equipment ($61,976) $3,850 ($58,126) ($56,920) $3,691 ($53,229)
Proforma Addition ‘ ($568) $568 $0
108 | 360 |Collections Sewers - Force | (81,891,523) $39,023 | ($1,852,500) | ($1,829,348) $9,037 | ($1,820,311)
Proforma Addition ($1,869) $519 ($1,350)
108 | 361 |[Collections Sewers - Gravity ($383,262) $31,388 ($351,874) (8369,460) $27,522 ($341,938)
Proforma Addition ($147) $32 ($115)
108 | 363 |Services ($17,667) $316 ($17,352) ($16,410) $283 ($16,127)
Proforma Addition ($92) $0 ($92)
108 | 364 |Flow M easuring Devices ($2,674) $0 ($2,674) ($2,563) (s101) ($2,664)
108 | 370 iReceiving Wells ($355,480) $207 ($355,273) ($340,881) $193 ($340,688)
108 | 371 |Pumping Equipment ($244,011) ($1,733)] ($245,744) ($239,654) ($4,284)] ($243,938)
Proforma Addition ($1,156) $0 ($1,156)
108 | 375 |Reuse Transmission & Distribution Equipment ($81,199) $4,098 ($77,101) ($77,521) $3,807 (8$73,714)
108 | 380 |Transmission & Distribution Equipment ($2,485,194) (820,736)| ($2,505,930)| | ($2,384,843) ($22,074)| ($2,406,917)
Proforma Addition ($193,897) $0 ($193,897)
108 | 381 |Plant Sewers ‘ ($7,291) $0 ($7,291) ($6,880) (%0) ($6,880)
B ; ($2,435) $0 ($2,435)
108 | 389 |Other Plant ($24,101) ($19,646) ($43,747) (824,101) ($18,418) ($42,519)
108 | 390 |Office Fumiture & Equipment | - ($22,797) $3,150 ($19,647) ($22,654) $3,007 ($19,647)
108 | 391 |Vehicles ($48,939) $2,075 ($46,864) ($46,053) $5,714 ($40,339)
Proforma Addition ($375) ($2,000) ($2,375)
108 | 392 |Stores Equipment ($671) $0 ($671) ($620) $0 ($620)
108 | 393 [Tools & Shop Equipment ($25,214) ($98) ($25,312) ($24,336) ($98) ($24,434)
108 | 394 |Laboratory Equipment ($10,523) $4,770 ($5,753) ($9,816) $4,594 ($5,222)
108 | 395 |Power Operated Equipment ($65,136) $21,820 (%43,316) ($62,429) $22,232 ($40,197)
Proforma Addition (8126) $0 (%126)
Total Accumulated Depreciation ($6,055,721) $83,006 | ($5,972,716 ($6,029,427) $45,131 | ($5,984,29:
Small differences are due to rounding.

20

KWRU 012876




Table 5-2

KW Resont Utilities, Inc.
Deprecition Expense
As of December 31, 2014 o
] 12-Month Period Ended 12/31/2014
Account ;Description Utility Adjustment Audit
108 | 352 {Franchise o $2,322 $0 $2,322
108 | 354 |Structures & Improvements $23,397 ($5,363) $18,034
108 | 355 |Power Generation Equipment $9,850 ($245) $9,605
Proforma Addition $568 $0 $568
108 | 360 |Collections Sewers - Force $123,487 ($2,173) $121,314
Proforma Addition $1,869 ($519) $1,350
108 | 361 |Collections Sewers - Gravity $27,536 ($4,086) $23,450
Proforma Addition $147 ($32) 3115
108 | 363 |Services $2,472 ($62) $2,410
Proforma Addition $92 $0 $92
108 | 364 |Flow Measuring Devices $222 ($136) $86
108 | 370 {Receiving Wells $29,197 ($28) $29,169
"108 | 371 |Pumping Equipment $8,180 ($4,875) $3,305
Proforma Addition $1,156 $0 $1,156
108 | 375 |Reuse Transmission & Distribution Equipment $7,356 ($584) $6,772
108 | 380 | Transmission & Distribution Equipment $200,679 ($2,656) $198,023
Proforma Addition $193,897 $0 $193,897
108 | 381 |Plant Sewers $822 $0 $822
Proforma Addition $2,435 $0 $2,435
108 | 389 |Other Plant %0 ~ $2,456 $2,456
108 | 390 {Office Furniture & Equipment ($3,032) $3,032 $0
108 | 391 | Vehicles $5,599 $7,309 $12,908
Proforma Addition $375 $2,000 $2,375
108 | 392 {Stores Equipment $103 $0 $103
108 | 393 {Tools & Shop Equipment $1,757 $0 $1,757
108 | 394 |{Laboratory Equipment $1,413 ($351) $1,062
108 | 395 [Power Operated Equipment $5,357 $823 $6,180
Proforma Addition $126 $0 $126
Total Depreciation Expense $647,382 (35,489) $641,892
Small differences are due to rounding.

21
KWRU 012877



Finding 6: Miscellaneous Deferred Debits

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s general ledger reflects a balance of $92,745 in Account 18610
Deferred Rate Case Expense, as of December 31, 2014,

Utility adjustments on Schedule B-3 in the filing reduced the Deferred Rate Case Expense
balance by $14,764 to reclassify accounting, legal and engineering fees, related to the
restatement of the 2007 - 2012 Annual Reports, to test year Operation and Maintenance Expense
(O&M). The deferred rate case balance with test year adjustments are shown below.

Description/Vendor Beg. Balance Adjustment| End. Balance
Jeffery Allen CPA $1,863 ($1,863) $0
Millian, Swain & Associates $66,875 ($8,488) $58,388
Smith/Oropeza P.L. $21,202 ($1,609) $19,593
Weiler Engineering $2,805 ($2,805) $0
| Total $92,745 ($14,764) $77,981

In Finding 11 we determined that the $1,863 and $2,805 are related to the restatement of the
Utility’s 2007 - 2012 Annual Reports and should be reclassified as deferred assets and not be
included in test year O&M expense. The $1,609 was removed because of no support. The
$8,488 was fees for the preparation of the Annual Report which we concurred should be included
in test year O&M expense.

The Utility’s filing includes proforma average adjustments of $467,625 and $62,000 on Schedule
A-17 as Miscellaneous Deferred Debits for the estimated costs to modify its wastewater permit
in conjunction with the wastewater plant expansion and one-half of the estimated amortization of
rate case expense. The year end estimates were $519,593 and $156,000, respectively.

In Finding 1, we reduced UPIS by $30,090 for engineering cost related to the wastewater permit
modification and reclassified them to a deferred asset account for permit fees. This balance was
included in our analysis of deferred permit fees discussed in Finding 16.

In Finding 3, we reduced Land by $6,000 for survey fees to locate utility infrastructure and
reclassified them to a deferred asset account for survey fees.

In Finding 11, we reclassified $4,668 ($1,863+$2,805) from test year O&M Expense to a
deferred asset account for accounting fees for the costs incurred to restate the 2007-2012 Annual
Reports.

In Finding 16, we reduced the deferred asset account for permit fees by $42,157 to record the
actual permit cost incurred based on our review of supporting documentation.

The actions above result in the following deferred asset accounts and balances, as of December
31,2014.

22
KWRU 012878



Per Utility Per Audit
Acct. |Description Balance Adjustments | Adjustments Balance
18610 |Deferred Rate Case Expense $92,745 (873,152) $0 $19,594
TBD |Deferred Permit Fees (estimate) $519,593 $0 ($519,593) $0
TBD |Deferred Permit Fees (actual) $0 $0 $477,436 $477,436
TBD |Deferred Accounting Fees. 30 $58,388 $4,668 $63,056
TBD |Deferred Survey Fees $0 $0 $6,000 $6,000
Total $612,338 (314,764) ($31,489) $566,085
|
| TBD - To be determined by the Utility.

The Utility’s filing includes adjustments to Operating & Maintenance Expense to amortize the
following expenses, which were based on the actual or estimated costs for services, consistent
with Chapter 367.0816, Florida Statutes — Recovery of Rate Case Expense and Rule 25-30.433

8), F.AC.

Adjus tment | Explanation Period| Amount
Test Year |Amortize expenses incurred to restate 2007-2012 Annual Reports Syrs $11,678 |
Proforma |Amortize legal expenses for permitting and legal fees (estimate) Syrs | $103,917
Proforma |Amortize Rate Case Expense (estimate) 4yrs $31,200

Total $146,795

Consistent with the Utility’s approach, we recalculate the following amortization expense
amounts based on the adjusted ending balance for the Miscellaneous Deferred Debit accounts.

Balance Amortization
Acct. |Description at 12/31/14 Amount

18610 |Deferred Rate Case Expense (estimate) $124,800 ($31,200)

TBD |Deferred Permit Fees (actual) $477,436 ($95,487)

TBD |Deferred Accounting Fees (actual) $63,055 ($12,611)

TBD |Deferred Survey Fees (actual) $6,000 ($1,200)

Total $671,291 ($140,498)
Remove Rate Case ($124,800)

"""" Adjusted 12/31/14 Year End $546,491 ($109,298)
13-Month Average Balance $491,842

Add back one-half of Rate Case $62.400 ($31,200)

Adjusted 13-Month Average Balance $554,242 ($140,498)

The Utility’s adjustment to O&M expense for the Amortization of Miscellaneous Deferred
Debits should be reduced by $6,297 ($146,795-$140,498), for the test year ended December 31,
2014.

The Utility’s adjustment to Working Capital for Miscellaneous Deferred Debits should be
increased by $24,217 ($554,242-$467,625-$62,400), for the test year ended December 31, 2014

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: Reduce the test year adjustment to O&M expense by $6,297 and increase
Working Capital by $24,217, for the test year ended December 31, 2014.

The information is provided for staff’s consideration.

23
KWRU 012879



Finding 7: Working Capital

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects the following account components for the Working
Capital adjustment reflected on Schedule A-1 of the filing.

Year End 13-Month
Working Capital Class Balance Average
Cash $818,918 $877,289
Accounts Receivable $69,073 $64,417
Less Provision for Uncollectables ($10,000) ($10,000)
Accounts Receivable - Other $24,029 $19.234
Prepayments $25,281 $25,334
Materials & Supplies $0 $0
Misc. Current & Accrued Assets $13,125 $13,442
Other Misc. Deferred Debits - Proforma $467,625
One-half Rate Case Expense ; $62,400
Total Current Assets $940,426 $1,519,741
Accounts Payable ($44,945) ($87,182)
Accrued Taxes ($36,672) ($28,353)
Accrued Interest $0 £0
Misc. Current & Accrued Liabilities ($36.677 ($36.974)
Total Current Liabilities ($118,294) (8152,509)
Total Working Capital $822,132 $1,367,232

We reviewed the general ledger accounts contained within each of the Working Capital
component balances and recommend the following adjustments for this proceeding.

Accounts Receivable — Other

The balance of $24,029 represents the sum of a cash clearing account used to record customer
receivables other than metered services such as deposits and service availability fees until paid.
Finding 16 reclassifies a February 2014 credit entry of $43,415 from this account to Account 433
— Extraordinary Income. The balance of the account will increase by $43,214. Therefore,
average working capital should be increased by $40,067.

Miscellaneous Current & Accrued Assets

The component balance of $13,125 is comprised of two general ledger accounts, Account
1740200 — Deposits Electric for $12,975 and Account 1740333 — Deposits Water for $150. The
Utility stated that these are deposits remitted to its electric and water service providers that earn
interest at a rate determined by the respective Utility boards. Typically interest bearing accounts,
such as these, are excluded from working capital unless the associated interest income is also
included above the line in Revenues. The Utility did not include any interest income in revenues
for this proceeding. Therefore, average working capital should be decreased by $13,422.

Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits — Proforma

The $467,625 for Miscellaneous Deferred Debits is comprised of legal fees incurred by the
Utility to defend its wastewater permit renewal application with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection. The specifics of the litigation are discussed in Finding 11.

24
KWRU 012880



One-half Rate Case Expense

The rate case expense adjustment of $62,400 is calculated as one-half year of an estimated total
rate case expense of $124,800 for the instant proceeding.

Finding 11 discusses the Utility’s balances for Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits, Deferred
Rate Case Expense and includes balances for adjustments to a Miscellaneous Deferred Asset
account. Our total average adjustment increases Working Capital by $24,217.

The sum of our three adjustments increases the average working capital adjustment by $50,842
($40,067-$13,422+$24,217).

Effect on the General Ledger: None

Effect on the Filing: Increase the average Working Capital adjustment by $50,842, for the test
year ended December 31, 2014.

25
KWRU 012881



Finding 8: Capital Structure

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included in Schedule D-5 of the filing a Note Payable to WS
Utility Inc., for $852,903 at a six percent interest rate. There is no executed debt instrument for
this loan.

The Utility explained that WS Utility Inc. was acting as a private lender at times when financing
was difficult and that no origination fees, points or closing costs were charged. Immediate
funding has been provided by WS Utility Inc. when financial institutions were reluctant to lend
money to the Utility. The Utility believes that a six percent per annum interest rate is reasonable
due to the risk associated with a loan of this nature.

The Utility has included a proforma adjustment for $3.5 million to Common Equity on Schedule
D-2 of the filing in anticipation of self-funding the wastewater plant expansion entirely with
equity.

A proforma adjustment to rate base of $3,378,186 was included on Schedule A-1 of the filing.
($3,574,468 for UPIS & $196,282 for accumulated depreciation) Additional information
provided in the filing estimates that the wastewater plant expansion will cost approximately $3.5
million. The estimate was increased to $3.7 million in subsequent information provided during
our audit. The Utility has already spent approximately $303,382, as of July 15, 2015.
Additional information on the proforma adjustment is provided in Finding 2.

Effect on the General Ledger: None
Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff’s consideration.

26
KWRU 012882



Finding 9: Operating Revenues

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects that following revenues on Schedule B-4.

Acct. No. |Description Amount
52210 |Measured - Residential $615,915
52220 |Measured - Commercial $804,874
53400 |Rents from Sewer Property $2,100
53600 |Other Sewer Revenues $8,620
54120 Measured Re-Use Revenues $47,798

Total $1,479,307

The Utility’s general ledger contains the following income amounts in the indicated accounts.

Income Classification
Acct. No. |Description Utility Non-Utility Total
41900 |Non-Utility Income $0 $88,845 $88,845
42100 |MCDC Income $0 $19,550 $19,550
42120 |Water Testing $0 $19,500 $19,500
42600 |Miscellaneous Income $0 $22,849 $22,849
52210 _ {Residential Sewer-Use $277,113 $0 $277,113
AAAAA 52211 |Residential Sewer-Base $338,802 $0 $338,802
52220 | Commercial Sewer $804,874 $0 $804,874
53400 |TrailerRental $2,100 $0 $2,100
53610 |Connection/Disconnection $3,450 $0 $3,450
53640 |New Connection Administration $5,170 $0 $5,170
54120 |Effluent Sales $47,798 $0 $47,798
Total $1,479,307 $150,744 $1,630,050

Account 41900 — Non-Utility Income

This account represents the income identified as the Monroe County Detention Center (MCDC)
Settlement for, reimbursement of legal fees of $76,463 and Monies withheld from the CRI
Contract for $12,382. The MCDC Settlement is discussed in Finding 15. None of the balance
relates to test year income.

Account 42110 - MCDC Income

This account represents the income related to cleaning the Monroe County Detention Center lift
station. This income was included above the line as Operating Revenues in the last rate case by
Order No. PSC-09-0057-PAA-SU.

Account 42120 - Water Testing Income

This account represents additional reclaimed water testing on a pro-rata basis according to use.
The Utility has two customers that purchase reclaimed water and directly reimburse the Utility
for the cost of the additional testing. Utility records indicate that the costs for the extra tests are
included in O&M expense. Therefore, this income should be included above the line for the test
year to match the revenues received with the expense incurred.

Account 42600 - Miscellaneous Income

This account represents the income generated by the Utility for subcontractor work and income
related to reclassifying cash receipts such as non-sufficient funds, emergency services, inspection

27
KWRU 012883



fees and premise visits. We reviewed the rates charged by the Utility to Keys Environmental
Inc. (KEI), a related party, as shown on a contract dated January 1, 2014. The Utility explained
the rates charged are inclusive of labor, benefits, overhead and a profit margin. We reviewed the
labor rates for the specific Utility employees performing the work for KEI and determined that
the rates charged appear to be reasonable. Our analysis indicates that the rates charged by the
Utility to other, non-related party, contractors appear to be higher than the rates charged to KEIL
The vendors and revenues associated with this account are identified below.

Vendor Amount
Keys Environmental Inc. $10,530
Haskins Plumbing Inc $118
KW Golf Club $1,309
Monroe County Finance Department $4,487
Safe Harbour Marina $937
Reclass Cash Receipts ) $5.469|
Total $22,849

Since these are revenues are associated with work performed by Utility employees, whose
salaries and benefits are charged above the line, we believe that the entire amount of $22,849
should be included in revenues. Therefore, this income should be included above the line for the
test year to match the revenues received with the expense incurred.

Accounts 52210, 52211 and 52212 - Residential and Commercial Sewers

These accounts represent the income generated from customers based on measured use. The
Utility’s filing increases the $1,420,789 ($277,113+$338,802+$804,874) in these accounts by
$14,070 to $1,493,377 to adjust and annualize the test year revenues based on a revenue analysis
that was provided in Schedule E-2 of the filing. The Utility has filed two revised Schedule E-2’s
subsequent to the original filing but has not change the requested adjustment on Schedule B-2 of
the filing. We obtained the Utility’s billing registers and performed our own analysis of the
Utility’s requested revenue adjustment. Based on our analysis using consumption information
from the billing registers and the billing determinants authorized in the Utility’s tariff we have
determined that test year revenues should be reduced by $15,804. The primary factor in our
adjustment is that we discovered that the Utility was billing one metered and one bulk account
using incorrect tariff rates. The remaining difference was due to minor consumption
discrepancies. The differences are illustrated below.

) Number Tariff Used Annual Total
Customer Account of Bills | Per Audit | Per Utility Per Audit | Per Utility
8" GS Meter L 12 $1,602 $2,048 |a $19,224 $24,577
Safe Harbor Marina Bulk 12 $917 $1,665 | b $11,005 $19.980
Total Charge per Audit $30,230 $44,558
iDifference ($14,328)
Other minor differences ($1.477)
Total Audit Adjustment ($15,804)

a - The Utility used the tariff for an 8" Turbo meter.

b - The Utility used an unauthorized rate.

28

KWRU 012884




Account 54120 — Effluent Sales

This account reflects the income generated from the sale of treated effluent to two Utility
customers. The tariff is a flat rate of $0.68 per thousand gallons delivered. We calculate Re-Use
Revenues of $50,400, based on 74,117,760 gallons of effluent reported as sold in the Utility’s

billing registers.

understated by $2,602 ($50,400-$47,798).
Based on the audit adjustments described above we believe that the Utility’s Revenues should be

increased by $34,677, for the test year ended December 31, 2014.

Based on our calculation we believe that the Utility’s effluent sales are

Acct. No. |Description Per Utility Adjustment Per Audit
52210 |Measured - Residential $615,915 $4,055 $619,970
52220 |Measured - Commercial $804,874 ($19,859) $785,015
54120 |Measured Re-Use Revenues $47.798 $2.602 $50.400

Total Measured Income $1,468,587 ($13,202) $1,455,385
41900 |Non-Utility Income $0 $0 $0
42110 |MCDC Income $0 $19,550 $19,550
42120 |Water Testing $0 $19,550 $19,500
42600 |Miscellaneous Income 30 $22,849 322,849
53400 |Rents from Sewer Property $2,100 $0 $2,100
53610 |Connect/Disconnect $3,450 $0 $3,450
53640 |New Connection Administration $5.170 $0 $5.170
Total Other Income $10,720 $61,949 $72,619
Total Income $1,479,307 $48,747 $1,528,004
Utility Adjustment in the Filing $14,070 ($14,070) 30
Total Adjusted Income $1,493,377 $34,677 $1,528,004
The Utility adjustment of $14,070 in the filing was removed because it is not needed in our calculation.

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility.
Effect on the Filing:

December 31, 2014.

29

Revenues should be increased by $34,677, for the test year ended

KWRU 012885



Finding 10: Operations and Maintenance Expense

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects Operating and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) of
$2,039,714 on Schedule B-6. Included in that amount are the following accounts and amounts.

Acct. No. Description Per Utility Adjustment Per Audit
72000 |Materials and Supplies $43,945 ($217) $43,728
73300 _ |Contractual Services - Legal $2,328 ($829) $1,500
73600 |Contractual Services - Other $65,455 ($296) $65,159
75000 |Transportation Expenses $24,109 ($1,081) $23,028
76000 |Advertising Expense $1,200 ($250) $950
| 77500 [Miscellaneous Expenses $167,675 ($1,839) $165,836

We have decreased O&M Expense by $4,512 based on the following information.

Account 72000 — Materials and Supplies

On May 7, 2014, the Utility booked a duplicate expense totaling $293 for the balance owed on
an invoice for purchased lift station and vehicle logo signs. The expense was allocated to this
account for $217 and to Account 7500 for $76. The Utility paid the invoice on May 8, 2014, by
check and subsequently voided the duplicated check. However, they did not reverse the accrual
entry for $217. This account should be reduced by $217 to remove the accrual.

Account 7330 — Contractual Services — Legal

This represents two invoices totaling $829 for legal fees incurred for a dispute with the Monroe
County Detention Center. These costs were recovered when a settlement was reach during the
test year. See Finding 15 for more information. This account should be reduced by $829 to
remove the recovered legal fees.

Account 7360 — Contractual Services — Other

On July 8, 2014, the utility remitted to the Florida Department of Revenue $296 for sales tax
owed on several Blaylock Oil Co. invoices. The invoices in question are not recorded in the test
year. Therefore, the sales tax paid should not be included in the test year because they are
considered out of period. This account should be reduced by $296.

Account 7500 — Transportation Expense

The Utility recorded a Chevron Gas invoice totaling $1,005 to two separate vendor accounts
within this expense account. The Utility confirmed that one of the entries was an error and stated
that the entry was corrected in 2015. This account should be reduced by $1,081 ($1,005+$76)
for the duplicate entries discussed here and in Account 7200 above.

Account 7600 - Advertising Expense

On August 11, 2014, the Utility contributed $250 for Team Sponsorship. Charitable
contributions such as this are considered non-utility expense per Rule 25-30.433 (6), Rate Case
Proceedings, F.A.C. This account should be reduced by $250.

Account 7750 — Miscellaneous Expenses

The Utility included thirteen invoices each, for the Waste Management disposal fees and Sprint
telephone services. The extra invoices were bills for December 2013 that were paid in January
2014. The invoices were for $147 Waste Management and $401 for Sprint, respectively.

30
KWRU 012886



The Utility included Rotary Club of Key West membership dues of $1,291 for the Utility’s
president. Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, issued December 15, 1997, determined that social
club dues, such as these, are non-utility in nature and not recoverable.

This account should be reduced by $1,839. ($147+ $401+8$1,291)
Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: O&M Expenses should be reduced by $4,512, for the test year ended,
December 31, 2014.

31
KWRU 012887



Finding 11: Test Year Adjustments to O&M Expense

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included the following adjustments in Schedule B-3 of the
filing.

e Contractual Services Engineer - $2,805

¢ Contractual Services Accounting - $1,862

e Contractual Services Legal - $1,609

e Outside Services — Other - $8,488

e Adjustment to Amortize Other Deferred Expenses - $11,678

Contractual Services Engineer

The invoice was for costs incurred in 2014 to compile and restate the Utility’s books and Annual
Reports for the period 2007 through 2012. Therefore, we have removed and reclassified $2,805
to a deferred asset account for accounting fees.

Contractual Services Accounting

The invoice was for costs incurred in 2014 to compile and restate the Utility’s books and Annual
Reports for the period 2007 through 2012. Therefore, we have removed and reclassified $1,862
to a deferred asset account for accounting fees.

Contractual Service Legal

The Utility could not provide any documentation to support the legal fees of $1,609. Therefore
they should be removed.

Outside Services — Other

The invoice was for costs incurred to prepare the Utility’s Annual Report. We concur that it
should be included in test year O&M expense.

Adjustment to Amortize Other Deferred Expenses

The adjustment includes costs the Utility incurred in 2014 to compile and restate the Utility’s
books and Annual Reports for the period 2007 through 2012. Finding 6 provides additional
information on this issue.

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: The test year adjustment to O&M Expense by the Utility should be
reduced by $6,276 ($2,805+$1,862+$1,609), for the test year ended December 31, 2014.

The adjustment of $11,678 to amortize the deferred accounting fees, as well as the two other
amounts we have deferred above, are addressed in Finding 6.

32
KWRU 012888



Finding 12: Proforma Adjustments to O&M Expense

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included the following proforma adjustments in Schedule B-3

of the filing.

Acc. No. |Description Amount
70100 |Salary and Wages $155,996
70400 |Employee Benefits $42,762
71100 |Sludge Disposal $109,334

71500  |Purchased Power $42,900
71800 |Chemicals $224,741
72000 |Materials and Supplies $60
73400 |Contractual Services - Engineer $4,730
73500 |Contractual Services - Testing $20,673
73600 |Contractual Services - Other $28,557
75700  |Insurance - General Liability $2,752
75800 | Work Comp Insurance $25,555
76000  |Advertising ($1,564)
77500 |Miscellaneous Expense $9,638
Total $666,134

The Utility explained that these estimates are based on reviews conducted in previous years. We
received some documentation for the estimates for the Salary and Wages, Sludge Disposal,
Purchased Power and Chemicals. No documentation was received for the remaining items. We
believe the Commission Staff Engineer should review the above proforma adjustments.

Effect on the General Ledger: None

Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff’s consideration.

33

KWRU 012889



Finding 13: Contractual Service — Management Fee

Audit Analysis: The Utility has included $60,000 in Account 73400 — Contractual Services
Management Fee. This represents a management fee from Green Fairways, Inc.

The Utility explained that Mr. William L. Smith, President of Green Fairways, Inc. does not keep
time records and that he spends approximately twenty-five percent of his time on Utility matters.
His duties include supervision of company officers, financial planning, reviewing the treatment
of customers, employees and vendors. Also included in his responsibilities are reviewing the
overall wastewater operations, planning for the expansion and dealing with PSC rate and
complaint matters.

The same fee was requested in the last rate case proceeding and was reduced by $30,000 by
Order No. PSC-09-0057-PAA-SU. The Utility explained that the increased cost from the
$30,000 is significantly below the benchmark when compared to the increase in number of
customers and inflation.

Effect on the General Ledger: None
Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff’s consideration.

34
KWRU 012890



Finding 14: Taxes Other Than Income

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects that following Taxes Other Than Income Expense
(TOTI) on Schedule B-15.

Acct. No. {Description Amount Adjustments Adj. Amount
40810 [Regulatory Assessment Fees $68,242 $633 $68,875
40811 |Property Taxes $14,217 $36,087 $50,304
40813 |Other Taxes $737 $0 $737
70181 |Payroll Taxes $49.411 $13,526 $62,937

Total $132,607 $50,246 $182,853

Account 40810 — Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF)

The $68,242 represents the sum of monthly accrued RAF’s posted to the general ledger in 2014.
The $633 adjustment is a true-up of the RAF amount to the 2014 test year revenues reported in
the filing and reconciles with the Utility’s actual RAF payment to the Commission. The Utility’s
RAF payment to the Commission was based on the following revenue amounts in comparison
with the filing.

- Utility Revenues
Acct. No. |Description For RAF For Filing |
41900 |Non-Utility Income 30 $0
42100 (MCDC Income $0 $0
42120 |[Water Testing $19,500 $0
42600 |[Miscellaneous Income $22,849 $0
52210 |Residential Sewer-Use $277,113 $277,113
52211 Residential Sewer-Base $338,802 $338,802
52220 |Commercial Sewer $804,874 $804,874
53400  |Trailer Rental $2,100 $2,100
53610 |Connection/Disconnection $3,450 $3,450
53640 |New Connection Administration $0 $5,170
54120 |Effluent Sales $47,798 $47,798
Total $1,516,486 $1,479,307
Utility Adjustment in the Filing $0 $14,070
Adjusted Total $1,516,486 $1,493,377
RAF's at 4.05% $68,242

In Finding 9, we increased test year revenues by $34,627 to $1,528,004.

RAF’s due on this revenue amount is $68,760 ($1,528,004x4.50%).

No exceptions were found with the other TOTI accounts in our review.

The TOTI amount of $182,853 reported in the filing should be reduced by $115, for the test year

ended December 31, 2015.

35

KWRU 012891

The corresponding



Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: Taxes Other Than Income Expense should be reduced $115, for the test
year ended December 31, 2015.

Based on our calculations, the Utility owes an additional RAF amount to the Commission of
$518, which represents the difference between reported revenues on its RAF filing and the actual
revenues determined in Finding 9. (($1,528,004-$1,516,486) x 4.50%)

36
KWRU 012892



Finding 15: Monroe County — Proceeds Received From Settlement of Dispute

Audit Analysis: On April 17, 2013 the Utility filed a complaint against Monroe County,
Florida, with the Commission over the collection of excess capacity reservation fees as provided
in the Parties’ Utility Agreement executed on August 16, 2001. Docket No. 130086-SU was
opened on April 18, 2013 to adjudicate the matter.

On December 13, 2013, an executed settlement agreement to resolve all of the outstanding issues
was executed by the Parties. The agreement was entered into the docket record on February 17,
2014, with the Utility’s voluntary withdrawal of its initial complaint. Order No. PSC-14-0150-
FOF-SU, issued April 3, 2014, acknowledged the voluntary dismissal of the Utility’s complaint
with prejudice and closed the docket.

The Utility received $500,000 in compensation and in exchange the Parties agreed that all
outstanding issues pertaining to the complaint were resolved.

The Utility posted the $500,000 of funds received to the following accounts.

Acct. No. |Description Amount
14200 |Acct. Receivable Other $43,415
27110 |CIAC $367,740
41900 |Non-Utility Income $88,845

Total $500,000

Account 14200 - Account Receivable Other

The Accounts Receivable Other amount was described by the Utility as an offset to recognize
prior unbilled wastewater service provided to the Monroe County Detention Center (MCDC).
The Utility contacted the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FFAA), the potable water provider
for the Utility’s customers, in April 2009 concerning questionable water consumption history for
MCDC. The Utility believed that FKAA was providing inaccurate readings and that the MCDC
was using more water than what was being reported. The Utility continued to periodically
contact FKAA concerning the water readings and was told that they were correct. In November
2011 FKAA concurred that there was an issue with the water consumption readings due to an
employee’s incorrect interpretation of the consumption readings. This resulted in under billings
for the period April 2009 through April 2011. The issue was considered resolved as of June 14,
2011.

The estimated unpaid sewer usage totaled $43,415. We do not believe that this is appropriate
accounting treatment for the compensation received in an unrelated incident. The perceived
income that the Utility would have received was for prior periods. Additionally, the income was
never recorded as receivable in the general ledger. Therefore, there is no balance in a receivable
account to offset when recorded.

NARUC USOA, Income Accounts, Account 433 — Extraordinary Income, states, upon approval
of the regulatory authority this account shall be credited with non-typical, non-customary,
infrequently recurring gains, which would significantly distort the current years income
computed before extraordinary items.

37
KWRU 012893



We believe that the $43,415 should be considered as extra ordinary revenue and reclassified
from Account 1420 to Account 4330 per our discussions above. Additionally, the $43,415
should also be considered as a regulatory revenue recovery and be subject to regulatory
assessment fees (RAF). The amount of RAF owed the Commission would be $1,954
($43,415x4.50%).

Account 27110 - CIAC

The CIAC amount of $367,740 was derived by multiplying the estimated outstanding Equivalent
Dwelling Units (EDU) of 136.2, times the authorized capacity reservation tariff of $2,700. We
traced this amount to the CIAC account in this proceeding with no exception noted.

Account 41900 — Non-Utility Income

The Utility explained that the $88,845 posted to Account 4190 represents $76,463 of legal fees
incurred for the dispute and $12,382 of monies withheld from the South Stock Island Capacity
Reservation and Infrastructure Contract (CRI), an ancillary issue within the dispute. The Utility
believes that $88,845 should be used to offset the costs that it incurred to pursue this matter. We
agree that the legal fees incurred for the dispute should be offset by the compensation.

The Utility prov1ded two schedules of legal expenses totalmg $76,463. We obtained and
reconciled each invoice on the schedule to the respectlve years’ general ledger. The first invoice
was recorded in January 2004 and the last invoice was recorded in March 2014. We found that
$829 of the legal expenses is recorded in the test year 2014. Finding 10 removes these legal fees
from test year O&M expense since they are being offset by proceeds received in the settlement,

The Utility’s initial complaint over the CRI Contract as part of the overall dlspute exceeds the
$12,382 included as non-utility income. The amount recorded represents the remaining portion
of the $500,000 settlement after accounting for the known CIAC, unpaid sewer usage and the
legal expense invoices. Therefore, there was no documentation to support this amount.

Effect on the General Ledger: To be determined by the Utility.

Effect on the Filing: The effect of reclassifying of $43,415 from Account 1420 is discussed in
Finding 7.

Additionally, the Utility should be required to remit RAF’s of $1,954 ($43,415x4.50%) to the
Commission for the prior period revenues recovered.

38
KWRU 012894



Finding 16: Wastewater Treatment Plant Permit Modification Fees

Audit Analysis: On April 1, 2014 the Utility filed an application with the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) for authorization to substantially modify the operation of its
wastewater treatment plant by increasing wastewater flows from 0.499 million gallons per day
(MPG) to 0.849 MGP. The existing permit was issued on February 20, 2012, with an expiration
date of February 19, 2017. The modification is a necessary component of Utility’s project to
expand the wastewater treatment plant to comply with the requirements for advanced wastewater
treatment (AWT) mandated by FDEP for the Florida Keys.

The FDEP issued the “Notice of Intent” to issue the modified permit on June 23, 2014. FDEP’s
action was appealed by third-party respondents on August 5, 2014. Litigation between the
Utility, FDEP and the respondents ensued. The case went before an Administrative Law Judge
in the summer of 2015 and the parties are awaiting the final ruling.

The Utility’s filing includes a proforma average adjustment of $467,625 on Schedule A-17 as
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits for the estimated costs to modify its wastewater permit in
conjunction with the wastewater plant expansion with a year end estimate of $519,593.

The Utility provided a schedule with supporting documents for $477,436 of legal and FDEP
permit fees associated with the permit modification.

Finding 1 reclassified $30,090 of permit fees that were recorded to UPIS in 2014. We
determined that these costs are included in the $477,436 above.

Based on the information provided, we recommend reducing the balance for the permit fees by
$42,157 ($519,593-$477,436) to the supported actual cost of $477,436.

The Utility’s filing includes an adjustment of $103,887 to Operating & Maintenance Expense
that amortizes the $519,593 over five years which is consistent with Rule 25-30.433 (8), F.A.C.

Typically, the Commission amortizes costs such as these over the life of the permit. The existing
wastewater permit, though modified, expires on February 19, 2017. This would require a shorter
amortization period then the five years used by the Utility. If the cost were amortized over the
remaining two years of the existing permit, an adjustment of $238,718 would be required for the
instant proceeding.

We recommend that the existing five year period be maintained and that the unamortized balance
for these costs be rolled into the future cost the Utility will incur to renew the existing permit in
2017. Then those costs should be amortized over the life of the new permit.

Effect on the General Ledger: None

Effect on the Filing: Reduce the deferred asset account for permit fees by $42,157 to actual
costs incurred to date.

39
KWRU 012895



Finding 17: Advance Waste Treatment (AWT) Project

Audit Analysis: The AWT was a project that upgraded and renovated the Utility’s wastewater
plant to advanced treatment standards as required by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection. The AWT project commenced in 2006 and it was completed in 2007. The Utility
included $606,580 in rate base and $1,139,707 of proforma cost as a rate base addition in the last
rate case proceeding, in Docket No. 070293-SU. Order No. PSC-09-0057-FOF-SU reduced the
proforma amount by $124,921. The total AWT cost included in setting rates was $1,621,366 for
the test year ended December 31, 2006.

We reviewed the Utility’s 2006 and 2007 general ledgers and determined that the final cost of
the AWT project that was recorded to UPIS was $2,591,652, based on two journal entries that
closed out the Construction Work in Progress account to various plant accounts on March 28,
2007 and March 6, 2009.

In Finding 1, we disclosed that the Utility initiated a detailed review of its rate base accounts for
years 2005 through 2009. The Utility prepared schedules that analyzed and restated its UPIS
balances in a restatement schedule (RSS) for years 2006 through 2009 based on that review. The
UPIS activity presented in the RSS for years 2007 through 2009 reflect the Utility’s restated
balances which differ from the Utility’s historical general ledgers.

We performed an analysis of the AWT project transactions between the information recorded in
the historical general ledger and the transactions included in the RSS. Our analysis indicates that
the RSS captures $2,466,982 of the historical general ledger balance or approximately 95 percent
of the AWT cost originally recorded.

Adjustments in Finding 1 remove two unsupported amounts of $80,000 in 2007 and $362,114 in
2008 that total $442,114. They are for engineering fees paid to Weiler Engineering. As of the
date of this report the Utility has been unable to provide any documentation to support either
amount. We assume the engineering fees are for the AWT project. However, the historical
general ledger transaction analysis only reflects $11,868 of fees paid to Weiler Engineering.

Finding 6 of staff’s auditor’s report, filed October 29, 2007, in Docket No. 070293-SU, provided
information concerning plant retirements when the AWT project is completed. As part of the
project a new expansion chamber and clarifying unit was installed, this required the demolition
or removal of the drying beds and sludge thickening unit. The information states that the Utility
planned to include a retirement adjustment when the AWT project was completed. Our review
of the RSS schedule through 2009 and the 2010 through 2014 general ledgers indicates that no
retirement was ever recorded.

Effect on the General Ledger: None
Effect on the Filing: The information is provided for staff’s consideration.

40
KWRU 012896



Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Rate Base

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission
Company: KW Resort Utilities Corp Schedula: A-2

Docket No.: 150071-SU Pagelofl

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2014 Preparer: Millan, Swaln & Assoclates, Inc.

Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and usefu! items should be
reported as Plant Held For Futura Use.

B @ €] @ O]
Average Amount A3 Adjusted

Une Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. _ Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service S 11,925,704 $ 3,574,468 (A) $ 15,500,172 A-3,A-6
: Utility Land & Land Rights 375,923 375,923 A-3,A-6
; Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - A7

: Construction Work in Progress - - A-3

g Less: Accumulated Depreciation (5,828,761} (200,666) (B) (6,029,427) A-3, A-10
ig Less: CIAC (9,946,997) (9,946,997) A3, A-12
g Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 3,096,094 3,096,094 A-3,A14
:; Acquisition Adjustments -

:g Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments .

:g Advances For Construction A-3, A:16
gg Working Capital Allowance - 1,367,232 (C) 1,367,232 A-3,A17
gg Total Rate Base $ 378,037) $ 4,741,034 _

41

KWRU 012897



Exhibit 2: Capital Structure

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital Florida Public Service Commission

13 Month Average Balance

Company: KW Resort Utilities Corp Schedule D-1

Docket No.: 150071-SU Pagelofl

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2014

Interim { ] Final Ix] Preparer: Milian, Swaln & Assoclates, Inc.

Historical {x] Projected { ]

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested cost of capital on a 13-month average basis. If a year-end basis Is used,
submit an additional schedule reflecting year-end calculations.

(1) 2) (3) (3) (s
Recondled to
Requested Rate Base
Line No. Class of Capltal AYE 12/31/14 Ratlo Cost Rate Welghted Cost
1 Long Term Debt $ 1,172,469 26.87% 5.37% 1.44%
2 Short Term Debt
3 Preferred Stock
4 Common Equity 3,027,556 69.39% 9.36% 6.50%
5 Customer Deposits 162972 3.74% 2,00% 0.07%
6 Tax Credits - Zero Cost
7 Tax Credits - Weighted Cost
8 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax
9 Other (Explain)
10
11 Total $ 4,362,997 100.00% 8.01%

Note: The cost of equity is based on the leverage formula in effect pursuant to Order No. PSC-11-0287-PAA-WS

42
KWRU 012898



Exhibit 3: Net Operating Income

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission
Company: KW Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: B-2
Docket No.: 150071-SU Page 10f1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2014
interim{ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Preparer: Milian, Swain & Assoclates, Inc.

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) Is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional
schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

) @ E] @ 51 © @
Balance Utllity Utility Requested Requasted
Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)
1 OPERATING REVENUES 1,479,307 § 14070 (A) S 1,493,377 S 1,438,382 (A') $ 2,931,759 8-4,8-3
2
3 Operation & Maintenance 1,199,672 840,042 (B8) 2,039,714 2,039,714 B-6, 8-3
4
S Depredation, net of CIAC Amort. 95,996 200,666 (C} 296,662 296,662 B-14,8-3
6
7 Amortization - -
8
9 Taxes Other Than income 132,607 50,246 (D) 182,853 63,054 (D) 245,907 B-15,8-3
10
11 Provision for income Taxes - - C1,8-3
12 .
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,428,275 1,090,954 2,519,229 63,054 2,582,283
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 51032 § {1,076,884) $ {1,025852) $ 1,375,328 S 349,476
16
17
18 RATE BASE (378,037) $ 4,741,034 $ 4,362,997 $ 4,362,997
19
20
21  RATE OF RETURN % % . 8o%
43

KWRU 012899



| 30000 K&

Smith | Oropeza | Hawks, PL Invoice
138-142 Simonton Street

Key West, FL. 33040
(305)296.7227 (305)296.8448 . Invoice #: 8936
Bart@SmithOropeza.com : Invoice Date: 10/5/2015

SmithOropeza.com Due Date: Due on Receipt

Bill To:

KWRU - Appraisal
Chris Johnson

6630 Front Street
Key West, FL 33040

g s I g s Amoum

BWS6 71162015 |Email to WLS and CJ regarding appraisal. 0.5 385.00; 19250
Total $192.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $192.50

KWRU 012900



“Smith/Oropgza P
138 Simionton Street R R
-Key West, FL.33040 - 00 N AN

MEMO _ = (-:7 [V: 75,%&!'“' ':
D |

»00004 560+ -+ S

1210812015 KW RFS%QRBMI&U e PRP.

Date Type Reference Original Amount Balance Due RafnB:at
08/16/2015 Bill 8691 30.00 30.00 30.00
10/05/2015 Bill 8936 192.50 192.50 182.50

Check Amount . 222.50

222.50

1310000 BB&T Opera

@ CHECKS UNLIMITED® ® SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE ® TO REORDER: 1-800-867-2432 ® www.ChecksUnimited.com

® RBWRU 012901




1310000 BB&T Opera

&

© CHECKS UNLIMITED® @ SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE ® TO REGHDER: 1-800-667-2438 ®  www ChecksUnkmitsd.com

L B

' 5,900.00

Due on recpt 65-08'83'87_6" i
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each ;- '
COMM Services Rendered: Commercial Appraisal All Types - 5,900.0{}
Phone # Fax # E-mail TOta

305-296-4563

305-922-2119

marta@fla-keysappraisals.com

KWRU 012902




Invoice Number | Invoice Date \| Account Number ™

Billing Address:
KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP

POBGX 2125 _
KEY WEST FL 33045-2125

Invoice Summary Nov 25, 2014

2-855-68026 Nov 25, 2014

4643-8316-6

Shipping Address:

KW RESQRT UTILITIES CORP
£630 FRONT ST _

KEY WEST FE 33045-8050

FedEx Tax 1D 71-0427007 .

Inveoice Questions? .
Contact FedEx Revenue Services

Phone: {800} 622-1147

M-F7 AMto § PM CST
Sa7AM to6PMCST

Fax: {800} 548-3020
Internet:  www.fedex.com

FedEx Express Services
Transportation Charges
Special Handling Charges
Total Charges

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

Other discounts may a;ip[y.

1310000 BB&T Opera.

24.45

557

usp $30.02
usbh $30.02

B CHECKS UNLIMITED® # SCCURIGUARD PREMILM CLASSIC BLUE ¢ TO REORDER: 1-800-6587-2438 2  www ChockaUnfmited com

67.27




¥ Invoice Number '\

Invoice Date \| Account Number \

Page

2:869:62166 - _

Dec (09, 2014

4643-8316-6

-Shipping Address:

. B630.FRONT ST

~ KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP

KEYWESTFL 230452125 ~KEYWESTFL 330406050

FedEx Tax ID: 71-0427007

Invaice Questions? .
Contact FedEx Revenue Services

Phone: {800} 622-1147

M-F7 AMto 8 PM CST

Sa7AM to6PMCST
Fax: {804) 548-3020
Internet  www fedex.com

Tof3

 Invoice Summary Dec 09, 2014

e FadEx Express Services

L Transportation Charges. : 25.50
Total Charges =~ © ' uso $25.50

 TOTALTHISINVOICE ~~  USD $25.50

5 Oth_eréi's_cou?g'gs_:_may'éslillv'

1310000 BB&T Opera

/

/

@ CHEGKS UNLIMITED® ® SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC BLUE # TO RECRDER: 1-800-867-243% &  www.ChecksUnlimited com

B

256.50



Page :

Blllmg Address . '
KW RESORT UTIL§T§ES CORP

POBOX 2125 . .
KEY WEST FL 33045: 2T25

Invoice Summary Dec 23, 2014

Involce Numher | Invoice Date \| Account Number \_

Dec 23, 2014

4643-8316-6

Shipping Address:

. KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP
6630 FRONT ST
KEY WEST FL 33040-6058

FedEx Tax10: 71-04270067

invoice Questions?

- Contact FedEx Revenue Services

Phone: {800} 622-1147

M-F7 AMto 8 PM CST
Sa7AM to6PMCST

Fax; {800) 548-3020
Internet:  www . fedex.com

Tof3-

FedEx Express Services
Transportation Charges
Special Handling Charges
Total Charges

" TOTAL THIS INVOICE

Other discounts may apply.

1310000 BB&T Opera

. EThg

33.50

5.56

- UsD $39.06
usD $39.06 B

©RECD JANS .

SOKS UNLIMITED® & SECURIGUARD PREMIUM CLASSIC SLUE » TO AZORDER: 1-800-667-24538 &  www.ChacksUnlimited com

@

39.06

KWRU O 1 2905

i 1356_01 DG 0025287 0001 0069964




Smith | Oropeza, P, L.

138-142 Simonton Street

Key West, FL 33040
(305)296.7227 (305)296.8448
Bart@SmithOropeza.com
www.SmithOropeza.com

Bill To:

KWRL- Gengrat
Chris Johnson

8630 Front Street
Key West, FL 33040

Invoice

invoice Date 8/1

6/2012

Pue Date: Due on Receipt

g Mem ... -Data.__ Description Hours Rate  Amount
@ _BWSE5  [711612014 | Email to WLS and CJ regarding appraisal. 0.5/ 367.50| 18375 \
MA1 7/24/2014 |scanned and saved case notes ;nd list of Appraisal and 02! 105.00 21.60 /
\ T~ intangibiés.
 fand
e (Bwsss |7/25%2014 |Review email from J. Aflen; Telephone call with J. Aflen 05| 36750 183.75"\
V‘sk regarding tax returns and figures >
<BW85.5 7/28/2014 |Review and respond to annual report filing 0.2] 367.50 73.50
ﬂJMA‘t 73172014 |Received Involse from Milian Swain & Associates dated 0.2 10500 2100
07282014 scanned and emailed to C. Johnson, combined both
PDF's and saved In file.
Koke case
(7T o i‘- i
Aep = 2oy, TS
Gen = 257,25
RC = 21.
Total $483.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due

KWRU 012906




£9'646'

. .Efnés.la.r?‘.k!rﬁ.ﬂp

30603y CLl s gmg Jissvy Ny ﬂt(:mzm:umw * «G30MrNn S$M0IH5 @

Blsdg .Gm..m 00001¢,




	Worksheet



